This .pdf document is bookmarked
mmm®

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
Wide Belt Sanders

Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43

PUSH EMERGENCY STOP PUSH

model WB-37 shown

Powermatic

427 New Sanford Rd.

LaVergne, TN 37086 Part No. M-1790825
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision D 01/2014

www.powermatic.com Copyright © 2014 Powermatic


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


1.0 Warranty and Service

JET, Wilton and Powermatic warrants every product they sell against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools
needs service or repair, please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday
through Friday

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
JET, Wilton or Powermatic branded websites.
e JET, Wilton and Powermatic products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the
product. (See chart below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846. Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. JET, Wilton and Powermatic have Authorized Service Centers
located throughout the United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846
or use the Service Center Locator on the JET, Wilton or Powermatic website.

More Information
JET, Wilton and Powermatic are consistently adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information,
check with your local distributor or visit the JET, Wilton or Powermatic website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

JET, WILTON AND POWERMATIC LIMIT ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED
WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.

JET, WILTON AND POWERMATIC SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR
PROPERTY, OR FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM
THE USE OF OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY
TO YOU.

JET, Wilton and Powermatic sell through distributors only. The specifications listed in JET, Wilton and Powermatic
printed materials and on official JET, Wilton and Powermatic-branded websites are given as general information and
are not binding. JET, Wilton and Powermatic reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.
JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by JPW Industries, Inc.

Product Listing with Warranty Period
90 Days — Parts; Consumable items; Light-Duty Air Tools
1 Year — Motors; Machine Accessories; Heavy-Duty Air Tools; Pro-Duty Air Tools
2 Year — Metalworking Machinery; Electric Hoists, Electric Hoist Accessories
5 Year — Woodworking Machinery
Limited Lifetime — Wilton branded products; JET Parallel clamps; Manual Hoists; Manual Hoist Accessories;
Shop Tools; Warehouse & Dock products; Hand Tools

NOTE: JET, Wilton and Powermatic are divisions of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to JET,
Wilton and/or Powermatic also apply to JPW Industries, Inc., or any of its successors in interest to the JET, Wilton
and/or Powermatic brands.



2.0 Table of Contents

Section Page
1.0 Warranty @nd SEIVICE .......eoiiiieiiiiiiiiiiee et e ettt e e e e e e e et et e e e e e e e s s nneeeeeeaaaeeeaaannsnneeeaaaans 2
2.0 Table Of CONTENES .. ...ttt et e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e e e s anneeeeeeaaaaannbbeeeeaaaaeaaann 3
3.0 SAfELY WAIMINGS ... ..ttt e e e oo ettt e e e e e e e e e et e et ee e e e e e e s e nnbeeeeeeaaeeaabbaneeeaeeesaannneees 5
T I [ o1 1o o 18 Led o] o PP P PP PP PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPP 7
o OS] o =T 1 Tor=1 (o] o I PP 7
S O U o] oF= o (] o o IO PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPP 8
6.1 Contents of ShiPPING CONTAINET .........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e nssrrrrnnes 8
7.0 ASSEIMDIY ...ttt 9
A T RS0 o] o) Y 7] T =Y 1o o 9
7 D 18 A O] 1= oo H PRI 9
7.3 Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt............ooiiiiiiiii e 10
O = [=Tor (g [or= | DO P P PP PP PPPPPPPPPP 10
8.1 Grounding INSIIUCHIONS ........eiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s annnreeeeaaaeeeaanneneeas 10
8.2 230 VOIt OPEIALION ...uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e a e e a s 11
8.3 460 VOIt CONVEISION ...ttt i ettt ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e s naeeeeeeaaeeeaaannneeeeeaaaeeeaannnenens 12
8.4 EXIENSION COMAS. ...ttt s 12
9.0 AJUSTMENES ...ttt ettt et et et et e e e e e e e 12
9.1 Sanding Belt Tracking and OSCIllation.............oocuuiiiiiiiii e 12
9.2 OSCIllatioN A FIOW ...ttt ettt e e e e ettt et e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeaaaeeeaanneaeaaaeesaannneeees 13
9.3 OSCillatioN SPEEA ... .uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 13
9.4 Platen POSIHION ....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 14
9.5 Replacing Graphite and Felt Pad..............uuuuuiiiiiiiiii s 14
9.6 V-Belt Tension and Replacement ...... ... e e e e 14
9.7 ConVEYOr Belt TENSION .......uiiiiiiieei ittt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et aeeeee s s e enneeeees 15
9.8 CoNVEYOr Belt TraCKing .........eeiiiiaiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e nnreeeeee e s e anneeeees 15
0.9 FEEA RAEE ...ttt e 16
9.10 Pressure Bar AGJUSIMENT. ... ...uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 16
.11 Table Parall@liSIM..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 17
10.0 OPErating CONTIOIS. ... ..uueiiiiieei ittt e e oottt e e e e e e e ae et eeeaaaeeaaannsseeeeaaaeeannbbeeeaaaeeaeanns 18
10.1 AMPErage Meter ..o 18
10.2 LED Controller and KEYPAd ..........coiiiuuiiiiiiiiaae ittt e e et e e e e e e e e e nneeeeeaaaeeeaanes 18
LI OO o 7= 1T o TSP 19
11,1 Braking SYSIEM ...ttt e e e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e nneeeaa e e e e anereees 19
L Y = Tl =T g F= T Lo PP PSP PP P PP P PP PPPPPPPPPPPP 20
13.0 DUSE POt LAYOUL.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt et e et e e be e e et e e e e e e e e eeeees 20
14.0 Troubleshooting the SANAET .............oiiiiiiii e e e e e eaaaeas 21
15.0 Troubleshooting the LED URIt .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt eeee e eeneeeeeeenennnes 23
16.0 ReplacemMent Parts ...t e e et e e e e e e aa e 23
16.1.1 Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiiieee e 24
16.1.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25..........cooooiiiii 25
16.2.1 Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 ONLY .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiaaei e 26
16.2.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37.........coooiiiiiii 27
16.3.1 Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiaeiieiee e 28
16.3.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43..........ooooiiiii 29
16.4.1 Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e, 30
16.4.2 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25...........cccoooiiiiiiiieeeee 31
16.5.1 Upper Cabinet Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43..........cccoooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 32
16.5.2 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-37.........ccoooeiiiiiiiiieeeee e 33
16.5.3 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-43...........cooooiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 33
16.6.1 Table Raising Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43..........ccoooiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiee e 34
16.6.2 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-25...........coooiii 35
16.6.3 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 36
16.6.4 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-43 ... 37
16.7.1 Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43...........ccccoiiiiieeeniiinnne 39
16.7.2 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-25...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee 40
16.7.3 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-37 ..........cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiee e 41
16.7.4 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-43...........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 42

3



16.8.1 Pressure Bar Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 ... 43

16.8.2 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-25...........coooiiiiii 43
16.8.3 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 44
16.8.4 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly —Model WB-43 ... 44
16.9.1 Platen Assembly — Model WB-25 ONly ... 45
16.9.2 Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-25 ... 45
16.10.1 Platen Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43........oo e 47
16.10.2 Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 47
16.10.3 Parts List: Platen Assembly —Model WB-43 ... 48
16.11.1 Air Regulator Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43..........coooiiiiiiieeeeeeiee e 50
16.11.2 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-25..........coooii 50
16.11.3 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 51
16.11.4 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly —Model WB-43 ... 52
16.12.1 Sanding Belt and Accessories — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43.................ccccee e, 53
16.12.2 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-25............cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeee e 54
16.12.3 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-37 ...........oocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 54
16.12.4 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-43 ..o 54
16.13.1 Tension Roller Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY ........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 55
16.13.2 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-25............ooooii 56
16.13.3 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 57
16.14.1 Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiaeai e 59
16.14.2 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ... 60
16.15.1 Electrical Box Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37..........ccoooiiie 62
16.15.2 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-25 ... 63
16.15.3 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 64
16.16.1 Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeae e e e 65
16.16.2 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ... 66
17.0 ElECtriCal CONNECHONS. ... .ciiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e nsteeeeaaaeeeaaannnneaeaaaaens 67
17.1 Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e nneeeeeeaaaeeeaannes 67
17.2 MOAEI WB-43 ONLY ...ttt ettt et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e s e aabeeeeeaaeeeeaansssaneeaaaeeaaanns 68



3.0 Safety warnings

1.
2.

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

Read and understand the entire owner’'s manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This sander is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If
you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a sander, do not use until proper training
and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this sander for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, Powermatic
disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from
that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this sander. Everyday eyeglasses only
have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this sander, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves. Steel toed shoes are recommended because heavy parts
can fall off the conveyor table onto feet.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.
e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



3.0 Safety warnings

19.
20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.
31.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the conveyor belt or
other moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Keep hands clear while feeding workpieces onto the conveyor table. The workpiece will be forced
down as it begins to feed into the machine, causing a pinching action between workpiece and
conveyor table.

Stand to one side of the conveyor table and do not let anyone else stand in line with the table while a
workpiece is being fed through the machine.

Do not attempt to sand stock shorter than 12 inches long without butting a board of equal thickness
behind it to help it through the machine. Do not sand stock less than 1/8” thick.

Never reach into a running machine. Turn off and disconnect from power source before attempting to
retrieve parts from within the machine.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Turn off the machine and disconnect from power before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to
remove chips or debris — do not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until
all parts come to a complete stop.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



4.0 Introduction

This manual is provided by Powermatic covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a
Powermatic WB Series Wide Belt Sander. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety
precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine
has been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if used in accordance with
instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments, please contact either your
local supplier or Powermatic. Powermatic can also be reached at our web site: www.powermatic.com.

5.0 Specifications

Model Number..........ccceeiiiiiiiiieeee, WB-25 ..., WB-37..oeeieiiiiiiiiieeen WB-43
Stock NUMDbETr.......coooeiiiiiiiiiiie 1790825 ..o 1790837 ... 1790843
Working Width (in.) ..o 25 BT e 43
Maximum Stock Thickness (in.) ......cccccceevviiunnee B it L T 6
Minimum Stock Thickness (in.) .......ccccccceoeueee 8 e L4 PR 1/8
Minimum Board Length (in.)........cccccccceeiinnnnnne. 12 s 12 12
Table Height from Floor (in.)......... 31-3/810 37-3/8 ...oeevveene 31-3/8 to 37-3/8................ 31-3/8 to 37-3/8
Main Drive Motor................ 15HP, 3Ph, 230/460V* ........ 20HP, 3Ph, 230/460V*..... 25HP, 3Ph, 230/460V*
Power Feed Motor...........cccooevveiiiiiieennnnns THP, 3Ph .., THP, 3Ph...ccoo, 2HP, 3Ph
Table Hoist Motor............cccvvieeeieennnne 1/4HP, 3Ph ... 1/4HP, 3Ph.........ccoone 1/4HP, 3Ph
Sanding Belt Size (in.) ....cccccceveeiiiiiiiiieee. 25XTS oo B7XTS. i, 43x75
Dust Ports ..., two @ 5” diameter ............ three @ 5” diameter......... three @ 5” diameter
Dust Collection CFM Required......................... 800 .. 1600 1900
Required Air Pressure (PSI).........cccccce..... 751080 ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee 7510 80...cccciviiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 7510 80
Overall Dimensions (LxWxH/in.) ......... S3XASX T2 v 53X OB X 72 53 x65x 72
Gross Weight (IDS.)........ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 1,760 ooeiee 2,090 2,530
Net Weight (IDS.).....ooooiiis 1,650 . 1,970 2,400

* NOTE: The sander is pre-wired 230V. Conversion to 460V requires the purchase and installation of two
overload relays. See parts list for stock numbers.

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, Powermatic reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without
prior notice, without incurring obligations.



6.0 Unpacking

Open shipping container and check for shipping
damage. Report any damage immediately to
your distributor and shipping agent. Do not
discard any shipping material until the sander is
installed and running properly.

Compare the contents of your container with the
following parts list to make sure all parts are
intact. Missing parts, if any, should be reported
to your distributor. Read this instruction manual
thoroughly for assembly, maintenance and
safety instructions.

AWARNING

6.1 Contents of Shipping Container

1 Sander

Sanding belts (100 and 180 grit)
Felt pad

Graphite strip

Tool box containing:

Door key

Platen pull hook

Adjusting rod

Limit switch tubes

Flat blade screwdriver

Cross point screwdriver
Open-end wrenches, 8-10, 12-14, 17-19
Set of hex wrenches

1 Owner's manual

1  Warranty card

- A AN

AW A AN A A

pull hook

Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting set-up

or operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury.



7.0 Assembly

The sander should be placed on a level, sturdy
floor, preferably concrete, with plenty of space
surrounding it for on- and off-loading of stock,
and general maintenance work.

Open the two lower side panels and use the
leveling screws inside the cabinet (Figure 1) to
level the sander. The machine can also be
secured to the floor with high quality lag screws
(not provided) through the four mounting holes
inside the cabinet.

Remove the protective coating from exposed
metal surfaces with a soft cloth moistened with
kerosene or a good commercial solvent. Do not
use acetone, gasoline or lacquer thinner, as
these have a low flash point and can be a fire
hazard, as well as damage the paint finish. Do
not get solvents on rubber or plastic areas of the
machine.

7.1 Air Supply Connection

The sander must be connected to an air supply
unit. The recommended working pressure is 75
to 80 PSI.

The air connection is on the Filter/Regulator unit
located at the back of the sander (Figure 2).
Attach the incoming air supply to the connector
with a flexible hose.

The working pressure can be adjusted with the
pressure regulator. Lift up on the adjustment
knob and rotate it clockwise to increase air
pressure, counterclockwise to decrease air
pressure. When the desired pressure is shown
on the pressure gauge, push down the
adjustment knob to lock the setting.

7.2 Dust Collection

Connect a dust collection system (not provided)
to the dust ports atop the sander cabinet with 5”
flexible hose and hose clamps. Make sure your
dust collector has sufficient capacity for this
machine.

Always turn on the dust collector prior to
operating the sander.

Figure 1

Air supply
connection

Drain cock

— |

Figure 2



7.3 Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt

1. Machine should be disconnected from
power source.

2. Turn the air valve switch (A, Figure 3) to Off
position.

3. Remove the lock screw (B, Figure 3) by
turning it counterclockwise and lifting up.

Remove the spacer block (C, Figure 3).

Inspect the sanding belt for defects such as
chipped or torn edges. Do not use a belt if it
is damaged.

ACAUTION Make sure the direction of

the arrows on the inside of the sanding belt
matches the rotation of the machine. See
Figure 4.

6. Install the new belt by placing it first over the
upper roller, then over the free and contact
rollers, and slide the belt all the way onto
the rollers.

7. Center the belt while avoiding contact with
the limit switch fingers that are located on
each side of the belt.

8. Re-install the spacer block (C, Figure 3) and
lock screw (B, Figure 3) and tighten the lock
screw by turning clockwise.

9. Turn the air valve switch (A, Figure 3) to ON
to tension the sanding belt.

10. Make sure there is clearance between
sanding belt edges and the limit switch
fingers on either side. If there is not, make
the appropriate corrections (with the air
valve turned OFF).

NOTE: The sander will not start if a limit
switch is engaged.

11. Before doing any sanding, the sanding belt
should be tested for proper tracking and
oscillation. See the appropriate sections in
this manual.

8.0 Electrical

8.1 Grounding Instructions

AWARNING Electrical connections must
be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes. This
machine must be properly grounded while in
use to help protect the operator from
electrical shock and possible fatal injury.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for

10

Figure 4




electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock to the operator.

Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in risk of electric
shock. The conductor, with insulation having an
outer surface that is green with or without yellow
stripes, is the equipment-grounding conductor. If
repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug
is necessary, do not connect the equipment-
grounding conductor to a live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the tool is properly grounded.

The sander should be connected to a dedicated
circuit with a minimum 100 Amp service. The
sander has been factory wired to run at 230 volt
operation. It can be converted to 460 volt if
desired. See the appropriate sections below.

8.2 230 Volt Operation

The sander may be fitted with a 230 volt plug, or
may be “hard-wired” directly to an electrical
control panel. If hard-wired to a panel, make
sure a disconnect is available for the
operator.

Refer to the diagram inside the sander’s
electrical box for clarification of electrical
connections. These diagrams are also shown in
sections 17.0 and 18.0 of this manual.

1. Make sure the machine’s plug is
disconnected from the power source. If it will
be hard-wired, make sure the fuses have
been removed or the breakers have been
tripped in the circuit to which the sander will
be connected. Place a warning placard on
the fuse holder or circuit breaker to prevent
it being turned on while the machine is
being wired. Always follow proper Lock
Out/Tag Out procedures when performing
any wiring on this machine.

2. Make sure the power source corresponds to
the specifications of the sander as recorded
on the sander’s motor plate.

3. Open the sander's electrical box and
connect the three incoming power leads to
the terminals marked R,S,T. See Figure 5.
Connect the green ground wire to grounding
terminal E.

4. Connect the machine to power (or install the
fuses or reset the breaker at the power
source). The power light (see Figure 19)
should now be lit.

Incoming leads

Figure 5
(Model WB-25 shown)

11



5. Press the Up A or Down ¥ button on the
keypad (see page 18 for detailed keypad
instructions). Make sure the conveyor table
moves in the same direction as indicated on
the button.

6. If the conveyor table moves in the wrong
direction, turn off the machine and
disconnect from power. Switch any two of
the three incoming power leads at R,S,T.

7. Re-connect power to the sander.

8.3 460 Volt Conversion
To convert the sander to 460V:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. In the electrical cabinet, switch the “R” wire
on the transformer from the 220V to the
440V terminal. See Figure 6. (Refer to the
wiring diagram on the inside cover of the
electrical box for clarification.)

3. Replace two 230V overload relays with two
460V overload relays (not included; see
parts list for stock numbers).

4. Change the wiring at the main motor, the
conveyor table motor, and the table
elevating motor, according to the wiring
diagrams inside their respective junction
boxes.

5. If using a plug, install a UL/CSA-listed plug
appropriate for 460V operation.

8.4 Extension cords

The use of an extension cord for this sander is
discouraged, because of the machine’s high
amperage draw. If an extension cord becomes
necessary, make sure the cord rating is suitable
for the amperage listed on the machine’s motor
plate. An undersized cord will cause a drop in
line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating.

9.0 Adjustments

9.1 Sanding Belt Tracking and
Oscillation

The sanding belt should oscillate left and right
without a tendency to slide off the rollers. If the
sanding belt runs outside of the normal track, it
will contact a limit switch and the machine will
stop automatically.

The oscillation settings have been made at the
factory, but should be checked by the operator.
NOTE: When a new sanding belt is installed,
there may be a slight length tolerance between
the right and left sides of the sanding belt which

12

[ TRANSFORMER

Ming-Tai Electric Factory

va[250] PHA (1] Ha

Figure 6



may result in incorrect tracking. If this occurs,
the oscillation timing can be set to compensate.

1. Adjust oscillation while the machine is
running. Turn on the air valve switch and
press the sanding belt start button (see
Figure 19).

2. The upper roller will pivot left and right. The
duration of the sanding belt’s oscillation to
the right side and to the left should be equal.
For example, if the oscillation time to the
right is one second, then the oscillation time
to the left should also be one second.

3. If the oscillation time to the right side is one
second, but the oscillation time to the left
side is longer, then loosen the tracking
adjustment lever (rotate it counterclockwise)
and move it to the left until proper timing is
achieved. See Figure 7.

4. When finished, tighten the tracking
adjustment lever.

5. If the oscillation time to the left side is one
second, but the oscillation time to the right
side is longer, then loosen the tracking
adjustment lever and move it to the right
until proper timing is achieved. Tighten the
tracking adjustment lever.

9.2 Oscillation Air Flow

For correct sanding belt oscillation, there must
be adequate air flow through the holes of the
oscillation bracket (Figure 8). When the sanding
belt is operating, its edge will pass over the
holes in the oscillation bracket. The blocked air
flow will cause a sensor to activate the tracking
cylinder, which pivots the upper roller and shifts
the belt back out, causing it to leave the air flow.
This process will continually repeat itself.

If there is inadequate air flow, the sanding belt
will track too far and contact a limit switch.
Adjust the air flow using the air flow control knob
(Figure 9). Loosen the jam nut and rotate the
knob clockwise to decrease air flow,
counterclockwise to increase air flow. Tighten
the jam nut to lock the setting.

Frequently inspect the holes in the oscillation
bracket — make sure they are clean and clear of
obstructions.

9.3 Oscillation Speed

To adjust the speed of the oscillation, loosen the
jam nut on the speed control knob (Figure 9),
then turn knob clockwise to decrease oscillation
speed or counterclockwise to increase
oscillation speed. When finished, tighten jam
nut.

13

1}
‘ Kee

|
]
1
|
|

Pa

Figure 9

Oscillation
speed
control




9.4 Platen Position

The sander has a removable platen with a
graphite strip and a felt pad to reduce friction
against the sanding belt. Positioning of the
platen depends upon the type of wood being
used.

The height of the platen is set at the factory, but
can be re-adjusted by rotating the platen
adjustment knob (Figure 10). Each mark on the
scale indicates a raising or lowering
measurement of 0.005mm. One complete
rotation of the scale moves the platen 0.2mm or
approximately 8/1000 of an inch.

Theoretically, optimum finish sanding results are
obtained when the bottom of the platen extends
slightly below the bottom of the conveyor rollers.
The main consideration in adjusting the platen is
to make sure that both ends are symmetrical
and level.

NOTE: The platen must be kept clean. After
sanding, if the workpiece has straight notches
across it, the graphite and felt pad have worn
out and should be replaced immediately.

9.5 Replacing Graphite and Felt Pad

To replace the graphite strip and felt pad,
proceed as follows:

1. Remove the lock screw (B, Figure 3) and
the spacer block (C, Figure 3).

2. Place the platen pull hook into the hole on
the end of the platen and pull out the lower
portion of the platen assembly, as shown in
Figure 10. NOTE: The platen is tightly fitted
and will require a firm pull with the pull hook.

3. Note carefully how the current graphite and
felt strip are mounted. Replace them with
the new ones.

4. Re-install the platen by aligning the end of it
with the dovetail track on the fixed portion of
the platen assembly, and push it all the way
in using the pull hook.

5. Replace the spacer block and lock screw.

9.6 V-Belt Tension and Replacement

For the first few days of operation a new belt
should be checked occasionally and adjusted for
tension as necessary until the belt is properly
‘worn in.”

The v-belts on the main motor and table
elevating motor should be checked for proper
tension.

Tighten any of the v-belts as follows:

Platen
adjustment

Platen pull hook

Figure 10

14

Figure 12



1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. Loosen the lower hex nut (A, Figure 11/12)
on the motor base.

3. Tighten the top hex nut (B, Figure 11/12) to
lower the motor plate until proper tension is
achieved.

4. When the belt is properly tensioned, you
should be able to push in the belt
approximately 3/4” at a point midway
between the pulleys using moderate finger
pressure.

5. Re-tighten the bottom hex nut (B, Figure
11/12) against the bottom of the motor plate.

If installing a new v-belt, use the hex nuts to
raise the motor plate enough to remove the old
belt and mount the new one.

NOTE: When replacing v-belts on the main
motor, replace the entire set of three
simultaneously.

9.7 Conveyor Belt Tension

Check the tension of the conveyor belt on the
infeed and outfeed rollers — the conveyor belt
should be tight enough that you cannot shift it
with your hands. If the conveyor belt needs
tightening, proceed as follows.

1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. Rotate the adjustment screws (the left one
is shown in Figure 13) as needed with a
19mm wrench. Rotate clockwise to increase
tension, counter-clockwise to decrease
tension. (NOTE: Removal of the emergency
stop cover is not necessary for tensioning.)

NOTE: Do not over-tighten the screws as this
will hasten wear of the conveyor belt.

9.8 Conveyor Belt Tracking

The conveyor belt should remain centered upon
the rollers during operation. If it approaches to
either the left or right side, adjustment is
necessary.

First check that the conveyor belt tension is
correct. If the tension needs adjustment, do this
first before you adjust the tracking (see
“Conveyor Belt Tension”). Then proceed as
follows.

Conveyor belt tracking should be adjusted while
the conveyor belt is running. Make adjustments
in increments and allow the conveyor belt time
to respond to each change.

AWARNING Keep hands away from the
moving conveyor belt.

Adjustmnt screw

e\

'ergency :
stop cover— =

15

Figure 13



1. Remove the four screws securing the
emergency stop cover and remove the
cover. See Figure 13. This will allow better
inspection of the belt's movement on the
roller.

Turn on the conveyor belt.

Adjust tracking using the same adjustment
screws that were used for tensioning in
Figure 13.

4. If the conveyor belt is moving to the right
side, turn the right screw clockwise. This will
return the tracking toward the left.

5. If the conveyor belt is moving to the left
side, turn the left screw clockwise. This will
return the tracking toward the right.

6. A positioning wheel (Figure 14) has been
provided on the right and left sides of the
conveyor belt to limit the belt tracking. When
adjusting the tracking, the conveyor belt
should be moved until its edge just touches
the positioning wheels.

7. Allow the sander to run for several minutes
while observing the conveyor belt tracking
and readjust if necessary.

8. Turn off the conveyor belt and re-install
emergency stop cover.

9.9 Feed Rate

The feed rate is infinitely variable within the
provided range, in order to meet the sanding
requirements of a wide variety of materials.
Selecting a proper feed rate is largely a matter
of experience. In general, soft woods require a
higher feed rate, while hard woods require a
lower feed rate.

ACAUTION Change the feed rate only
while the conveyor belt is running. Failure to
comply may cause damage to the gearbox.

Adjust the feed rate with the selector knob on
the worm gear reducer (Figure 15). Turn the

selector knob clockwise to decrease the
conveyor belt speed, counterclockwise to
increase it.

9.10 Pressure Bar Adjustment

The front and rear sets of pressure bars have
been factory adjusted. This setting should,
however, be checked before operating the
sander.

The pressure bars should be parallel to the
conveyor table with equal pressure on each end,
and are set slightly below the level of the
sanding belt.

Positioning Wheel

16

Figure 14

Feed rate
selector

Figure 15



If the ends of the workpiece are sniped, the front
pressure bars are too low. The pressure should
be enough to firmly hold the workpiece against
the conveyor, but not so hard that the ends of
the workpiece spring up after clearing the bar.

Also, if the ends of the bars are not exerting
equal pressure, the workpiece will tend to move
sideways on the conveyor during sanding.

To raise or lower each set of pressure bars:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. The sanding belt should be installed, and
the air valve turned ON.

3. Place a sanded panel with even thickness
on the conveyor table and under the
pressure bars. The panel should be long
enough to contact both front and back sets
of pressure bars.

4. Raise the table manually using the
handwheel (Figure 16) until the panel
contacts the pressure bars.

5. Make sure the pressure at the right and left
side of pressure bars is even.

6. If adjustment is needed, release the lock nut
(A, Figure 17) with a 14mm wrench.

7. Insert the adjusting tool (B, Figure 17) into a
hole in the adjusting knob. Rotate the
adjusting knob clockwise to raise that side
of the pressure bar, counterclockwise to
lower it.

8. When finished, re-tighten lock nut (A, Figure
17).

9.11 Table Parallelism

Parallelism of the conveyor table to the contact
roller has been factory-set and should not
require further adjustment. However, as the
machine receives extended use, this setting
should be checked.

Inspect parallelism by one of two methods:

1. Use a sanded board of equal thickness.
Pass the board several times through the
machine at a sanding depth of
approximately 1/64”, then measure the
thickness of the board at different points
along the edges with calipers. If excessive
variation occurs, the table needs adjusting.

OR, remove the sanding belt and place a
gauge of some kind at one side of the
conveyor table and below the contact roller.
Raise the table manually using the
handwheel until the gauge just touches the
contact roller. Repeat at the other side of
the table and compare the gauge readings.

Emergency
Stop plate

Handwheel

Figure 16

\
¥

|2

17

Figure 17



If the readings are different, the table needs
adjusting.

Disconnect sander from power source.

At the area of the table that needs
adjustment, loosen the two screws (A,
Figure 18) on the bracket of the elevation
screw, and rotate the bracket as needed.
(The elevation screw is protected by the
dust guard bellow.) Turn the elevating screw
clockwise to lower the table in that area,
counterclockwise to raise the table (see
Figure 18).

IMPORTANT: Turn both elevating screws at
one side of the table an equal amount, in
order to maintain front-to-back parallelism
with the rollers.

Tighten screws (A, Figure 18).

Re-connect sander to power, and make
further test runs. Make additional
adjustments as needed, with the machine
disconnected from power.

10.0 Operating Controls

Figure 19 shows the control panel functions.

The emergency stop button shuts down all
machine operations. The button remains
engaged after being pushed. To disengage,
rotate the ring until the emergency stop button
pops back out.

The emergency stop cover has a plate (shown
in Figure 16) which shuts down all machine
operations when it is pushed.

10.1 Amperage Meter

The amperage meter (Figure 19) continually
monitors the load upon the sander. To avoid
tripping of the circuit breaker and the overload
relays, reduce the load immediately when the
amperage meter indicates excessive amperage
pull.

10.2 LED Controller and Keypad

The controller is used for precise positioning of
the conveyor table based upon the workpiece
thickness and your desired sanding depth.

Figure 20 shows the key features of the unit.

AWARNING The LED control unit comes
pre-programmed from the factory. Do NOT
alter the specifications of your control unit
without authorization from WMH Tool Group.
Incorrect programming of the device could
cause unit failure as well as risk of injury to
people and damage to the sander.

Figure 18

Figure 19

Digital Display 7
7

Input J .
Inslt_r_uf]ttion L /
AL
Runniqg /’/ = = = . = ,
aa
MEIEI@)

| —Set

\

| — Start

\

| — Stop

N

-

Number and Function Buttons —

Figure 20

18



10.2.1 Calibration

To establish the distance between conveyor
table and sanding belt, proceed as follows:

1. Connect power and air to the sander, and
turn the air valve switch on to tighten the
sanding belt. NOTE: The controller will not
move the table if the air valve switch is off.

2. Press and hold the UP A button on the
keypad to raise the conveyor table until the
thicknesser knob (Figure 21) contacts the
limit switch. The table will automatically stop
while making slight contact with the sanding
belt.

3. Press “0” (zero) on the keypad (the display
will begin flashing and the input light will be
lit). Then press SET for 2 to 3 seconds. The
display will now read zero. This is the
distance between sanding belt and conveyor
table, upon which further movement of the
table can be based.

4. Input a number using the keypad (display
will begin flashing and the input light will be
illuminated).

5. While the display is still flashing, press the
START button on the keypad (run light will
now be illuminated). The conveyor table will
move to the desired distance from the
sanding belt.

10.2.2 Using the LED for Operations

The sander has a thicknesser which
automatically sets the table at the thickness of
your workpiece:

1. Place your workpiece upon the conveyor
table and move it below the thicknesser, as
shown in Figure 21. Keep the workpiece flat
upon the table. Press and hold the UP A
button on the keypad to raise the conveyor
table. When the workpiece contacts the limit
switch the conveyor table will stop. The table
is now positioned at the thickness of your
workpiece.

Remove the workpiece.

Press and release the UP A button, which
will raise the table for the first sanding pass.
NOTE: The arrow buttons are programmed
to move the table in .005” increments.

10.2.3 Inch/Metric Toggle

At any time you may switch between standard
and metric measurements by pressing and
holding SET for ten seconds.

19

Limit switch

Thicknesser
knob

Figure 21

4. Press the sanding belt START button and
the conveyor table START button on the
control panel, and feed the workpiece
through the machine.

5. Make further passes as needed, raising the
table each time using the UP A button.

11.0 Operation

Before operating the sander, make sure that:

1. The dust collection system is turned on.

2. Sanding belt tracking and oscillation are
working properly.

3. Conveyor belt tracking is correct.

4. All screws and handles are tightened
securely.

5. Working air pressure is correct. (Normal
working pressure is 75 to 80 PSI.) Do not
operate sander until normal pressure is
reached.

6. Thickness is correctly input into the LED
unit.

Feed rate is correctly set.

8. Workpiece is free of nails, knots and other
obstructions.

N

11.1 Braking System

The sander will not start or will halt operations if
any of the following occur:

e No air supply to the machine.

¢ No sanding belt installed.

e Improper belt tension.

e Sanding belt runs out of track.

e The emergency stop button on the control
panel is pressed.

e The emergency stop plate on the conveyor
table is pushed.



If the sanding belt breaks, all movement will be
stopped, though the conveyor table can still be
raised or lowered.

Once the machine has stopped, the operator
should find where the braking system was
tripped, and make the necessary adjustments.
The machine can then be re-set and started.

12.0 Maintenance

AWARNING Before  doing any

maintenance on the sander, disconnect it
from the electrical supply by pulling out the
plug or switching off the main switch.
Failure to comply may cause serious injury.

The interior of the machine should be thoroughly
cleaned each day after using the sander.
Remove the sanding belt before cleaning and
re-install it when finished.

Keep the sanding belt clean using cleaning
sticks or pads (not provided).

Blow dust off the conveyor belt with compressed
air or use a dust collector vacuum attachment.

The bearings should be greased after every 150
work hours.

13.0 Dust Port Layout

LY

| 51-3/4

E $5°(x2)  ||19-1/4”
6.50 %;f
| I
3.54"
—Tf ‘i
H 11-5/8"
|

19.68"

WB-43

The water should be removed daily from inside
the filter cups. On the filter/regulator at the back
of the cabinet, press the drain cock (see Figure
2). On the filter inside the cabinet, unscrew the
cup to empty it.

The oil inside the gear reducer should be
replaced after the first 100 work hours and every
2500 work hours thereafter. Recommended oil is
#90 gear oil. Pour ail into the filler hole until the
level is above the dot on the sight glass. See
Figure 22.

Filler
plug

Sight
glass

Drain

plug
Figure 22
WB-37 |
[
51-3/4"
A 85(x3) 19-1/4
AN
g r‘(
3.54" L\
= I
r‘ 11-5/8
‘ |

22.44"

Jah

‘l 49-3/8"
P5"(x3)

-
6.50

s
3.54"

&

201 /2"

22.44"

6.50"



14.0 Troubleshooting the Sander

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Sander will not start.

No incoming power.

Check that sander is connected to
power, fuses are not blown or circuit
breakers are not tripped.

Low voltage.

Check voltage at power source.

Loose wiring.

Inspect and remedy any loose
connections on sander.

Starting switch is defective.

Replace switch.

Motor is defective.

Replace motor.

Sanding belt clogs
too quickly.

Grit of sanding belt is too fine.

Choose a larger grit of sanding paper.

Too much material being sanded off.

Reduce the amount of material being
removed.

Wood is too oily.

Choose different stock.

Too much dirt or glue on the wood.

Choose cleaner stock.

Wood is too moist.

Allow wood to dry before sanding.

Sanding belt will not
run, or slips on the
rollers.

Air valve switch is Off.

Turn on air valve.

Emergency stop button is engaged.

Disengage the stop button.

Limit switches are activated.

Position sanding belt so it is between
the limit switches.

Insufficient air pressure causing belt
to slip on rollers.

Make sure air pressure regulator is
set at 75 to 80 PSI (page 9).

Dust or debris on conveyor rollers

Clean conveyor rollers.

Sanding belt keeps
triggering the limit
switches.

Tracking adjustment/oscillation is not
correct.

Set tracking correctly. See page 12
and 13.

Air flow control is closed.

Open air flow control (page 13).

Sensors are blocked on the air
cylinder bracket.

Clean the sensor areas on the
cylinder bracket. See page 13.

Machine takes too
long to stop after
emergency switch is
activated.

Air pressure is too low.

Set air pressure to 75 to 80 PSI.

Brake pads are worn.

Replace brake pads.

Grinding noise when
brake is activated.

Brake pads are worn.

Replace brake pads (rotor may need
turning also).

Too much rounding
occurs along edges
when solid wood is
sanded.

Too much material is being removed,
making the contact drum press too
tightly.

Reduce the amount of material being
removed.

The front end of stock
is thinner than the
rear.

Rear pressure bar is too low in
relation to the contact drum.

Raise rear pressure bar (page 16-17).

21




Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

The rear end of stock
is thinner than the
front.

Front pressure bar is too low in
relation to the contact drum.

Raise front pressure bar (page 16).

Uneven thickness
between the left and
right sides of the
workpiece.

Table not positioned correctly in
relation to contact drum.

Adjust table until it is parallel left to
right (pages 17-18).

Front pressure bar not in correct
position in relation to contact drum.

Adjust front pressure bar to parallel.
See page 16.

Graphite strip and felt pad are worn
out.

Replace graphite strip and felt pad.
See page 14.

Conveyor belt is worn.

Replace conveyor belt (contact
Powermatic Technical Service).

Uneven thickness
between the front and
rear ends of the
workpiece.

Feed rate is too high.

Reduce feed rate. See page 16.

Too much stock removal.

Reduce amount of material being
removed.

Grit of sanding belt too fine.

Use larger grit sanding belt.

Unequal position of pressure bars.

Adjust pressure bars to produce equal
pressure on stock.

Table not parallel front to back.

Adjust table until it is parallel front to
back (pages 17-18).

Workpiece slips on
conveyor belt.

Not enough pressure between
pressure bar and workpiece.

Increase pressure between pressure
bar and workpiece.

Too much dust or debris on conveyor
belt.

Clean conveyor belt with compressed
air.

Rear pressure bar too low, halts the
workpiece.

Raise rear pressure bar until proper
contact is achieved.

Straight strip of
notches or grooves in
the workpiece.

Dirty pressure bar.

Clean pressure bar.

Contact drum is scratched.

Replace contact drum.

Graphite strip and felt pad are worn.

Replace graphite and pad.

“Snake” marks on
workpiece.

Local damage to the sanding belt.

Replace sanding belt.

Straight parallel
running stripes over
entire width of
workpiece.

Joint of the sanding belt is too thick or
is open.

Repair joint or replace sanding belt.

Glossy spots on the
wood.

Sanding belt is too old.

Replace with new sanding belt.

Rear pressure bar is too low.

Raise rear pressure bar.

22




15.0 Troubleshooting the LED Unit

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

The display fails to
show figures.

Fuse is burned out.

Replace 1A fuse.

Control unit is malfunctioning.

Unit must be repaired or replaced by
authorized service personnel.

Display shows
abnormal figures.

Wrong figures were input.

Input the proper numbers in
accordance with the actual
dimensions.

If the above step is ineffective, turn
the power off and then on. If the
display is still not working properly, it
should be repaired or replaced.
Contact Powermatic Technical
Service.

Display shows
figures, but they do
not change in
conjunction with the
hoist motor’s
operation.

Proximity switch is not functioning.

Have proximity switch replaced by
authorized service personnel.

Distance between induction unit and
induction sheet is more than 1mm.

Adjust distance between induction
unit and induction sheet to less than
Tmm.

Encoder not running in accordance
with the table movement.

Encoder should be repaired or
replaced by a service representative.

Travel dimension
incorrect.

Distance between sanding roller and
conveyor belt has not been input
correctly into the unit.

Correct control unit parameter. See
page 19.

Table will not
respond to figures
input into unit.

Air valve turned off, sanding belt not
tensioned.

Turn air valve on.

16.0 Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.powermatic.com).
Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to
serve you quickly and accurately.

23



16.1.1 Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY

Parts list on page 25.

24



16.1.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 24.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-201................ MaChINg BaSE.......ooieeiieiiie e 1
2, WB25-202................ MOLOF Plate.....oeeeeieee e 1
e WB25-203................ RO . 1
S WB25-149................ HexX NUE....ooooii, 1212 s 3
S WB25-205................ Motor AdjUSHING SCreW.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
[ T TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiie T2 1
T, TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 4
8 TS-0680061............. Flat Washer...........uuuiiiii T2 2
S IR WB25-209................ MOtOT ... 15HP, 230/460V, 3Ph. 1
10.iinn.. WB25-210............... MOLOr PUIIEY ... 1
M TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveieeeeeennnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
120 WB25-212............... Leveling NUL ... 4
13, WB25-213............... KBY oo 8X10X74 ..o 1
14............ TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....ooooevvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18Xx1.....ccccceee.. 4
150 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeeiiii 5/M6 i 4
16..ccveeee... WB25-216................ DiISC BraKe.....coiei i e 1
17 i WB25-217............... Pulley BUSNING.......oooiiii 1
18 VB-B73......ccceevvveee. VBl oo B-73 s 2
19 WB25-219................ Brake Base.........uiiiiiiiie e 1
20 TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........uuuuiii 38 2
21 TS-0060031............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....coooevvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x3/4 .................. 2
22 6294280..........00vveees Limit Switch ... 2
23 6294281.......cvvvvvvnnns Limit Switch Plate...........cccoo 2
24............. TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCreW ......coovvvveiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20x5/8 .......cevveee. 2
25, TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuuuiiii VA4 i, 2
26...cccc..... TS-0270071............. Set SCreW....coooeiiiiii 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
27 i WB25-227............... BUSHING ..o 2
28, WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............uvvvivviiiviiiiiiiineiniinninnnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
29 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeeeiiii VA s 2
30 WB25-230................ Brake HOUSING .......oooiiiieiee e 1
31 WB25-231................ ) 1 70 1YY 1
32 WB25-232................ Brake LiniNg ....ooooieeiie e 1
33 WB25-233............... Brake LiniNg ....ooooiieeieeeeeee e 1
34........ WB25-234................ BUSHING ..o 1
35, WB25-235................ SPIING e 1
36 WB25-236................ INNEI Plate. ... 1
37 TS-1514041............. Flat Head Socket Screw ...........ccccvvvvvvvvvvinvnnnnnnnns MBX25 ... 1
38 WB25-238................ PN 2
39 TS-1502051............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccevvvvvvvveeeeneennnn. MSEX20 ... 6
40...eiienes TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ... 38 7
7 I TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-16..cccceeeeieiiiii 2
42 TS-1503031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeeeneennnn. MBX12 ..o 1
43 WB25-243................ GaSKEL.....cc e 1
44............. WB25-244............... LeVEliNG SCreW ..ot e e e 4

25



16.2.1 Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 ONLY
Parts list on page 27.

26



16.2.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 26.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB37-201................ MaChINg BaSE.......ooieeiieiiie e 1
2, WB37-202................ MOLOF Plate.....oeeeeieee e 1
e WB37-203................ RO . 1
S WB25-149................ HexX NUE....ooooii, 1212 s 4
S WB37-205................ Motor AdjUSHING SCreW.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
[ T TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiie T2 6
T, WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvveieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/2-12x1-1/2..coeee. 4
8 TS-0680061............. Flat Washer...........uuuiuiii T2 2
S U WB37-209................ MOtOT. .o 20HP, 230/460V, 3Ph.1
10.iinn.. WB37-210................ MOLOr PUIIEY ... 1
M TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveieeeeeennnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
120 WB25-212............... Leveling NUL ... 4
13, WB37-213............... KBY oo 8x12x105 ... 1
14............ TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18Xx1......cccceee.. 4
150 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ... 5/M6 e, 4
16..cceeeee... WB25-216................ DISC BraKe.....coie i i e et 1
17 i WB37-217............... Pulley BUSNING.......oooiiie 1
18 VB-B72......cccccevvee... VBl .o B-72 ., 3
19 WB37-219................ Brake Base.........uiiiiiiiiei e 1
b2{ TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........uuuuuiiii 38 2
21 TS-0060031............. Hex Cap SCrew .....ocooevvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x3/4 .................. 2
22 6294280..........00vvueee Limit Switch ... 2
A 6294281.......c0vvvvnnnns Limit Switch Plate...........ccco oo 2
24 ... TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ocoovvvieeiiiieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20x5/8 .......cevveeen. 2
25, TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuueuii T4 i, 2
26............ WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew............uvvvvviviiivvieiiiiiieinieninnnnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
27 o TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiii VA4 s 2
28..cciiii 6294284...........uuuene Brake HOUSING ......coooiiiee e 1
29 6294285............ccc ) 1 70 1Y 1
30 6294286................... Brake LiNiNg ....coooiiiiiieeeeeeeee 1
31 6294661..........0vvveeee Rear Brake LiniNg.........ooooiiiiii 1
32, 6294287 ........cuvvvnnnns BUSHING ..o 1
33 6294288...........000eeee SPIING. e 1
34 6294289............ccce. INNEI Plate. ... e 1
35 e TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew............uuvvvvvviviiiininiiiininiiennnnnnnnns 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 1
36............. 6294291.......cuvvviinnns PN 2
37 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvveeiveeeeeennnn. 10-24x3/4 ......ccceee.... 8
38 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeieiiie 38 3
39 TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 3/8-16..cccceeeeiiiiii 2
40............. TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw.............cccevvvvvvvieeeenennnnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 2
7 I 6294296............00ueee GaSKEL.....co e 1
42 i WB25-244................ LeVEeliNG SCreW ..ot e e e e 4

27



16.3.1 Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY
Parts list on page 29.

28



16.3.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 28.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB43-201................ MaChINg BaSE.......ooieeiieiiie e 1
2, WB43-202................ MOLOF Plate.....oeeeeieee e 1
e WB43-203................ RO . 1
S WB25-149................ HexX NUE....ooooii, 1212 s 4
S 6294262............uuee. Motor AdjUSHING SCreW.....cccciiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
[ T TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiie T2 6
T, WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvveieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/2-12x1-1/2..coeee. 4
8 TS-0680061............. Flat Washer...........uuuiuiii T2 2
S U WB43-209................ MOtOT. .o 25HP, 230/460V, 3Ph.1
10.iinn.. WB43-210............... MOLOr PUIIEY ... 1
M TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveieeeeeennnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
120 WB25-212............... Leveling NUL ... 4
13, WB43-213............... KBY oo 9%x14x105.........cccce.. 1
14............ TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18Xx1.....ccccceee.. 4
150 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeieiii 5/M6 e, 4
16..cceeeee... WB25-216................ DiSC BraKe.....coieii e et 1
17 i WB43-217................ Pulley BUSNING.......oooiiii 1
18 VB-B70.......cccceeeee... VoBel .o B-70 ..o 3
19 WB37-219................ Brake Base.........uiiiiiiiie e 1
20 TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........uuueuiiiii 38 2
21 TS-0060031............. Hex Cap SCreWw ......ooovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x3/4 .................. 2
22 6294280..........00vveeee Limit Switch ... 2
A 6294281.......cuvvvvvnnns Limit Switch Plate...........ccco oo 2
24............. TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ccooevvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20x5/8 .......cvvveeen. 2
25, TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuuuiiiiii VA4 i, 2
26............. WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............vvvvviviiiiviiniiiiieieienniennnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
27 o TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeiii VA s 3
28, WB43-228................ MOLOE COVET ..., 1
29 TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeeeenennnn. 1/4-20x5/8 ..........c.c....... 2
30 6294284............uuene Brake HOUSING ......cooiiiiieie e 1
31 6294285............ccc. 0] 1 701V 1
32, 6294286................... Brake LiniNg ....ooooooeiiieeeee e 1
33 6294661.........c0vvveeeee Brake LiniNg ....cooooioiieeeeeeee 1
3. 6294287 ........cvvvvnnnns BUSHING ..o 1
35, 6294288...........00uuene SPIING. i 1
36 6294289...........cccces INNEE Plate. ... 1
Y SO TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew............uuvvvivviiiiiiiiniiniiiiinnnninnnnnns 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 1
38 6294291.......cuvvviinnns PN 2
39 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveeeveeeenennnn. 10-24x3/4 .......ccceee..... 8
40....cueieees TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeiiii 38 3
7 I TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 3/8-16..cccceeeeieeiii 2
42 TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccevvvvveeveeeeeeennnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 2
43 6294296.............0eee. GaSKEL.....cc e 1
44............. WB25-244............... LeVEeliNG SCreW ....cci ettt e e e e 4

29



16.4.1 Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY

Parts list on page 31.

00O

/4
/A

mn
mn

mn-

m

V//A
i/
/A

&

AN
AN
AN\N
AN
AN

@

30



16.4.2 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 30.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-301................ Upper Cabinet ..., 1
2, TS-1534032............. Pan Head Screw ............cccoeeeeiii MBX10 ..o 7
K TR WB25-303................ Upper Left DOOT ..o, 1
R WB25-304................ Upper Right DOOT.......coi e 1
5 6294509.............cce. [ oo gl I T PR 2
TR TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeeeenennnn, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
T, TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiiiii 5M6 e 5
8 WB25-308................ 011 1/=T I o o ] SR 2
S T TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....ccccevvveeeee. 1
10.cccccc.... TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew.............uvvvviviiiiriiiiiiiiiniinnnninnnnnns 1/4-20X1/2 oo 8
M WB25-311................ Emergency Plate ... 1
120 WB25-312............... Door HINGe Pin ... 4
13, TS-2361061............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeiiii MB...eeeeeeeeeeeenn 6
14............ TS-1482021............. Hex Cap SCrew .....cooovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee MBX12 ..o 4
150 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........uuuuiiiiii 5/M6. e 5
16..ccveeee... 6294280.........000vvueee Limit Switch ... 1
17 i WB25-317............... Limit Switch Holder............ooooiiii 1
18 TS-1533032............. Pan Head Screw ............cccooeeiiiiie M5EX10 .. 1
19 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuuuiiii VA4 s 3
20 WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ..........ooo oo 1
21 WB25-321................ Thicknesser POSt......... e 1
22 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............cccevvvvvveveeeeenennnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 2
23 WB25-323................ GOV e 1

31



16.5.1 Upper Cabinet Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43

Parts list on page 33.

00

mn
/A

V//A
mn

mm

/A

i
mn
V /4

@

@

32



16.5.2 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 32.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB37-301................ Upper CabiNet ..o, 1
2, TS-1534032............. Pan Head Screw .............ccoooeeeiii, MBX10 ..o 8
K TR WB25-303................ Upper Left DOOT ..o, 1
S WB25-304................ Upper Right DOOT.......coi e 1
S 6294509.............ccc. [ o o) gl I Yo TP 2
TR TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccceevvvvvveeeennn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
T, TS-0720081............. Lock Washer .........ccccoeeeeeii 5/M16 e, 5
8 WB25-308................ [0 111/=T I o o ] SRR 2
S T TS-0561021............. HexX NUt.....ooooi 5/16-18....ccccevvveeeee. 1
10.cccccc.... TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew.............vvvvvvivviviininniinnnnnnnnnnns 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 8
M WB37-311............... Emergency Plate ... 1
120 WB25-312............... Door HINGe Pin ... 4
13 TS-2361061............. Lock Washer ..........cccooeeeeiiiii MB...eeeeeeeeeeenn 6
14............ TS-1482021............. Hex Cap SCrew ......oooevvviieiiiieeeeeeee e MBX12 .o 4
150 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer..........uueiii 5M6 e, 5
16..ccveeee... 6294280..........000vueee Limit Switch ... 1
17 e WB25-317............... Limit Switch Holder............oooooiiii 1
18 TS-1533032............. Pan Head Screw .............cccooeeiii, M5EX10 ..o 1
19 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuueiii VA s 2
20 WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ... 1
21 WB25-321................ Thicknesser POSt ... 1
22 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccceevvvvvvveeeenn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 2
23 WB25-323................ GOV e 1
16.5.3 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-43

Exploded view on page 32.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB43-301................ Upper CabiNet .......ccoooiii i, 1
2, TS-1534032............. Pan Head Screw .............ccoooeeiieii MBX10 ..o 8
K TR WB43-303................ Upper Left DOOT ..o, 1
S WB43-304................ Upper Right DOOT.......coo e 1
5 6294509.............cce. [ o o) gl I T SR 2
T TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveeeennn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
T, TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ........cccccoeeeeeii 5/M16 e, 5
8 WB43-308................ [0 111/=T I o o ] S PR 2
S T TS-0561021............. HexX NUt.....ooooi, 5/16-18....ccccevvveeeee. 1
10.cccccc.... TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew.............uvvvvviivivivineininnnnnnnnnnns 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 8
M WB43-311................ Emergency Plate ... 1
120 WB25-312............... Door HINGe Pin ... 4
13, TS-2361061............. Lock Washer ..........cccooeeeeiiii MB...ieeeeeeeeeeeen 6
14............ TS-1482021............. Hex Cap SCrew ......oooovvviieiieiieeeeeeeee MBX12 ..o 4
150 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer..........uui 5M6 e, 5
16.cccveeee... 6294280..........00vvueee Limit Switch ... 1
17 i WB25-317.............. Limit Switch Holder.............oooooii i 1
18 TS-1533032............. Pan Head Screw .............ccoooeeiii M5EX10 ..o 1
19 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuuiiii VA i, 2
20 WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ...... ... 1
21 WB25-321................ Thicknesser POSt.........e e 1
22 i, TS-0207031............. Hex Socket Cap Screw............coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 1/4-20x5/8 .......ceuvvve. 2
23 WB25-323................ GOV e 1

33



16.6.1 Table Raising Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 35 (WB-25), page 36 (WB-37) and page 37 (WB-43).

34



16.6.2 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6294297 .......cceeeeees Elevation SCreW........ooooiiiiii 4
2 TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18X1......ccceeene.. 8
K T TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........uueiiii 5/M6 i, 8
S TS-0720081............. Lock Washer .........cccoeeeiiii 5M6. e, 20
5 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiiiee 38 4
TR TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1...ccceeeeeee. 4
T, 6294302........ccceeeenns Elevation Slide.........ccoooviiiiiii 2
8 6294303.........ccceees Dust Guard BellOW..........ccoooiiiiiiii 4
O TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ooooevviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18x3/4 .............. 12
10.cccccc.... TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........uueiiiiii 38 6
o I 6294305.........000vveeee Chain oo 1
12ci 6294306............cee.e. NUE HOUSING .o 4
13, 6294307 .......ccvvvvvnnns UL 4
14 6294308..........0uvveene THrust BEaring.......cooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiei e 4
150 6294309.........00uvveene GGl e 4
([ T 6294310....ccciieeeeeeens SProcket Wheel ........cooooiiiii 4
17 e 6294311, Elevation GearboX ... 1
18 6294312....ccciiiies AT 4 1 (I CT= T T PP PPPRPPPPPPPPPRt 1
19, BB-6005Z ................ Ball Bearing..........cccoeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6005Z.......ccccevvvviiinn 2
20 6294314........uvvvnnnns STty a o [ 0= o SRR 1
21, TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccvvvvvvveveeeneenennn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 3
22 i, 6294316........ccceeees VWOIMN GBAFN......ceiiiiiiiiieiieeeiiee ettt eeeeeeeeseeaaaasessesessssssssssssnnnnnnnnes 1
23 BB-60027 ................ Ball Bearing..........cccooeeeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6002Z.........cccovvviiien 2
24............ 6294318......cuvvviiinnns STy aTo [ 0= o LSRR 1
25 TS-0206031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveiieeeeeneennn. 10-24x5/8........ccceve..... 3
26...ccccee... 6294320..........0uuveeee BEAMNNG Cap ..eeeiiiieiiiiiteie et 1
27 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccceevvvvvvevveeeenennnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 3
28 6294322.....c.ccceeeens SProcket Wheel ........coooiiiiiii 1
29 TS-0270051............. Set SCreW....coooeiiiiei 5/16-18x1/2................. 2
30............. 6294324...........00uuee PUIEY .. 1
31 VB-A37 ..o VBl A-37 i 1
32, 6294326............uuene MOLOr PUILEY ... 1
33 TS-0267051............. Set SCreW. ..o 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 3
3. TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooii 3/8-16..cccceeeeiiiiiiee 1
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....ccccevvveeeee. 1
36............. 6294330.......cc0vvvvnnnns Hand Wheel ... 1
37 6294331....cciiiieees 0] (o] g = 7= T P 1
38 TS-0050051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20%1 ..o 4
39, TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... VA s 5
40....cueennee 6294333........eeiiiiinns Motor Base Adjustment ROd ... 1
7 I TS-0680061............. Flat Washer...........uuuuuiiii T2 2
42, i, WB25-149................ HexX NUE.....ooooi 1212, 3
43 TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..o T2 2
4............. TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuueuiiii VA4 s 1
45, ., 6294334........c0vvvneens MOtOT ..o 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
46............. TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....ooooii 1/4-20..ccceieeiieiiiiiiiienns 4
47 ... WB25-447................ Hex Head Screw ... 1/2-12X4 .o 1
48......cuue. WB25-448................ SWICh Plate ..o 1
49............. TS-0050011............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ccoovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20X1/2 oo 1
50............. WB25-450................ SWITCN oo 1
51 i TS-2283302............. Pan Head Screw ............cccooeeeiiii M3X30 ..o 2
52............. TS-1540011............. HexX NUE.....ooooi M3 2
53 6294337 ......uvvvvrinnnns KBY oo 5/16x5/16x3/4............. 1
54........ 6294338........c00vvvenns KBY oo AXAX20 ..o 1
55....... 6294339.......c00vvvninns KY oo AXAX16 .o 1



56.......c.... 6294340..........0uvveeee Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Piece ... 1

57 i 6294341........cceeeees Sprocket Wheel Shaft.............coooiii 1
58..cciiii BB-6003ZZ .............. Bearing......ccuueeeiiieiiii s 6003ZZ........cccvvveeeen. 1
59, 6294343..........evvneens Adjustment Sprocket Wheel............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
60............. 6294344...........uuuuen. Sprocket Wheel Adjustment ROd ..o 1

16.6.3 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6294297 .......ccceeeees Elevation SCreW.......coooiiiiii 4
2 TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18X1.....cccceeene... 8
K T TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........uuuiiiiii 5M6 i, 8
S TS-0720081............. Lock Washer .........cccceeeiiiiee 5M6.cccciiiiiiiiiiiiei. 20
e TS-0720091............. Lock Washer .........cccceeiiiiiie 38 4
T TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16X1...ccceeeeiee. 4
T, 6294302........ccceeeeenns Elevation Slide.........cooooviiiiii i 2
8 6294303.........cceeees Dust Guard BellOW..........cooooiiiiii 4
O TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18%3/4.............. 12
10.cccccc.... TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........uueiiiiiii 38 6
o I 6294305.........000vveeee Chain oo 1
120 6294306.............ee.e. NUE HOUSING .o 4
13, 6294307 ........0vvvvnnnns UL 4
14 6294308..........0uvveeee THrust BEaring........ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 4
150 6294309.........00uvvenes GGl e 4
([ T 6294310....ccciieeeeeens SpProcket Wheel ..o 4
17 e 6294311, Elevation GearboX ... 1
18 . 6294312....ccciiiees AT 4 1 (I 1= T PP PRPPPPPPPPPRt 1
19 BB-6005Z ................ Ball Bearing..........cccooeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6005Z........cccovvvviinnnn 2
20 6294314........uvvvvnnns STty aTo [ 0= o SRR 1
21, TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveviveeeeeennnn. 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 3
22 i, 6294316........ccceeees VWO GBAN......ceiiiiiiiiiiieeieieeeeeee ettt eeee e eeeeeeeesaaaessseesessssssssnsssnnnnnnnnes 1
23 BB-60027 ................ Ball Bearing..........ccccoeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6002Z........ccccvvvvviinn 2
24............ 6294318......cevvviiinnns STy aTo [ 0= o SRR 1
25 TS-0206031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvveveeeeenennnn. 10-24x5/8........ccceuu..... 3
26...ccccce... 6294320..........0uuveeee ST Ty aTo [ 0= o PSRRI 1
27 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvevvvvvvvvveeeeeennnn. 1/4-20x5/8..........c.c....... 3
28, 6294322.....c.ccceeeeees SProcket Wheel ........cooooiiiiii 1
29 TS-0270051............. Set SCreW....coooeeeiiiii 5/16-18x1/2................. 2
30............. 6294324..........00uveene PUIEY .. 1
N I VB-A37 ...ccovvvvveee VoBelE .o A-37 i 1
32, 6294326............uuene MOLOr PUIIEY ... 1
33 TS-0267051............. Set SCreW....ooooeieiiei 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 3
34........ TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-16..cccceeeeieeiiiie 1
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....cccccevveeee. 1
36............. 6294330.......cc0vvvvnnnns Hand Wheel ... 1
37 6294331....cciiiies 0] (o] gl = 7= T P 1
38 TS-0050051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20XT cooeeeeeiiiiiiiienns 4
39, TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeiiiii VA s 5
40....cuuunnee 6294333........euieiiins Motor Base Adjustment ROd ... 1
7 I TS-0680061............. Flat Washer...........uuuuuiiii T2 2
42, i WB25-149................ HexX NUE.....ooooi 1212 i, 3
43 TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ... T2, 2
4............. TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuuiuiii VA s 1
45, .., 6294334.........0vvvnnnns MOtOT ..o 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
46............. TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 1/4-20..cceeeeeiieiiiiiiiinnns 4
47 ... WB25-447................ Hex Head Screw ..., 1/2-12X4 .o, 1



48............. WB25-448................ Switch Plate ..o,

49............. TS-0050011............. Hex Cap SCrew ......oooevvveeiiiieeeeee e
50 WB25-450................ SWItCH Lo
51 TS-2283302............. SCIEW ettt
52 TS-1540011.............. HeX NUt ...
53 6294337 ....oevvviaeenne KBY oottt
54 6294338......cccceeennne KBY ettt
55. . 6294339......cccceeenn. KBY ettt
56......ccc... 6294340..........cuuveeee Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Piece..................
57 i 6294341........cceeiees Sprocket Wheel Shaft..............cccccvvvvvienennnnn.
58..cciiii BB-6003Z2Z .............. Bearing........ooooi
59, 6294343.........eevvenene Adjustment Sprocket Wheel...........................
60............. 6294344...........uuuun. Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Rod ...................

16.6.4 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description

T 6294297 .......cceeeeees Elevation Screw............ccocceeiiii,
2 TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew ......oooevvvieiieeeeeeee e,
K T TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........uuuei
4o TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ........coooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee
S TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiice e
TR TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCrew ......oooevveeiiiieeeeeeeeee
T, 6294302.........ccceeens Elevation Slide............cccooeeeeeiiii
8 6294303.........ccceeens Dust Guard Bellow...............ccooeeeeiiiieiee,
Qi TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew ......oooevvveiiiieeeeeeee e
10.ccccec.... TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........uuuueii
oy 6294305.........0000veee Chain .o
120 6294306............0ueeee Nut HouSING ...cooooiiiee
13 6294307 ........cvvvvvnnns NUL .,
14 6294308..........0uvveene Thrust Bearing..........ccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees
150 6294309.........00vvvenes C-Circhip eeeeeeeeeeeeee
16 e 6294310....cciiieeeeeens Sprocket Wheel ............cccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee,
17 e 6294311, Elevation Gearbox..............cccoeeeiiii,
18 . 6294312....cciiiies WOImM GEar.......cccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee
19, BB-60057Z ................ Ball Bearing.........cooooveeiiie
20 6294314........uvvvvnnns Bearing Cap ....ccvvveeiiiieeeee e
21 TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccceevvvvvveeeeenn.
22 i, 6294316.........cceeees WOImM GEar.......cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee
23 BB-60027 ................ Ball Bearing.........oooviiiii
24............ 6294318......cvvvviiinnns Bearing Cap ....ccvvveeiiiiieeee e
25 TS-0206031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccvvvvvvveeeeenn.
26...cccco... 6294320..........0uvveeee Bearing Cap ....ccovveeeiiiiiiiiieeee e
27 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvveeennn.
28 6294322.....ccccceeeees Sprocket Wheel ............cccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee,
29 TS-0270051............. Set SCrew.....oooovviiei
30............. 6294324...........0uuuee Pulley ...
K I VB-A36.........ccoeeee V-Belt .o
32, 6294326............uuene Motor Pulley ...
33 TS-0267051............. Set SCrew.....ooooeviieiii
3. TS-0561031............. HexX NUt.....ooooi,
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUt.....ooooi
36............. 6294330.......cc0vvvvnnnns Hand Wheel ..............cccoc,
37 i 6294331....cciiiiees Motor Base.........uoiiieiiiiiiiiiie e
38 TS-0050051............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ooooevvviiiiieeeeeeeeee
39 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ........coooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee

........................................ 1
1/4-20X1/2 ....couue. 1
........................................ 1
M3X30 ..., 2
M3, 2
5/16x5/16x3/4............. 1
AXAX20 e, 1
AXAXA6 e, 1
........................................ 1
........................................ 1
6003Z~Z........coueeeue. 1
........................................ 1
........................................ 1
Size Qty
........................................ 4
5/16-18X1 ....eevvennennnnn. 8
56, 8
56 20
B8 4
3/8-16XT..covveeiiinnnnnnnn. 4
........................................ 2
........................................ 4
5/16-18x3/4.............. 12
3/8. e, 6
........................................ 1
........................................ 4
........................................ 4
........................................ 4
........................................ 4
........................................ 4
........................................ 1
........................................ 1
6005Z.......coevveee 2
........................................ 1
1/4-20x3/4 .................. 3
........................................ 1
6002Z2........ceeeeee 2
........................................ 1
10-24Xx5/8 .......uue.. 3
........................................ 1
1/4-20x5/8.................. 3
........................................ 1
5/16-18x1/2................ 2
........................................ 1
A-36 ., 1
........................................ 1
1/4-20X1/2 ....covee. 3
3/8-16...ccceeieiiiin, 1
5/16-18....ceueeeeeiinnnnnn. 1
........................................ 1
........................................ 1
1/4-20X71 ..o, 4
VA e 5



6294333

TS-0680061.............
WB25-149................

TS-0720

M1

TS-0680021.............

6294334

TS-0561011.............
WB25-447 ................
WB25-448................
TS-0050011.............
WB25-450................
TS-2283302.............
TS-1540011.............

6294337
6294338
6294339
6294340
6294341

BB-6003Z7 ..............

6294343
6294344

Motor Base Adjustment ROd ..o 1
FlatWasher........ooouiiiii e T2 2
Hex NUt ... 1212 s 3
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiiiie e, T2 2
FlatWasher........oouiiii e VA4 s 1
MOtOT ..o 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
HexX NUt ..., 1/4-20. ... 4
HEX SCreW....ooooi i 1/2-12X4 .o, 1
SWICh Plate ..o 1
Hex Cap SCreWw .....oooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20X1/2 oo 1
SWITCN oo 1
Pan Head Screw ............cccooeeiiiii, M3X30 ..o 2
Hex NUt ..., M3 2
KeY e 5/16x5/16x3/4............. 1
KeY . AXAX20 ..o 1
KeY AXAXT6 .o 1
Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Piece...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Sprocket Wheel Shaft.............oooii 1
Bearing.......oooo 6003ZZ..........cccevveen 1
Adjustment Sprocket Wheel.............oooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Sprocket Wheel Adjustment ROd ............oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

38



16.7.1 Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 40 (WB-25), page 41 (WB-37) and page 42 (WB-43).

39



16.7.2 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-25

Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No.

T, WB25-501................
2, WB25-502................
B, WB25-503................
4oinn... WB25-504................
L TUTTT TS-1550071.............
B TS-1491031.............
T, WB25-507................
8 6294352.....cciivn
LS I WB25-500................
10, WB25-510................
1 I WB25-511................
12, 6290231.....cceveienen
13, TS-2361101.............
14........... TS-0060061.............
15, 6294356........cccen.....
16, WB25-516................
17 . TS-0060071.............
18, WB25-518................
19, WB25-519................
20, TS-1490041.............
21 i, TS-2361081.............
22, WB25-522................
23, TS-1551071.............
24............. WB25-524................
25, TS-1505031.............
26.....c..... 6294383......cciiin
27 oieannn. 6294387 ...
28, TS-1490031.............
29, WB25-529................
30, TS-0209031.............
3, WB25-531................
32, 6294372.....cceiin
33, TS-0208101..............
4. TS-0720081.............
35, TS-0561021.............
36 WB25-536................
37 iann. TS-081F032.............
38, 6294376.........ccunn
39, TS-0810102.............
................. WB25-IRA................
40............. WB25-540................
41.......e.. WB25-541................
42............. WB25-542................
43............. BB-6206VV..............
44............. 6294573.....cceiin
45............. 6294576........ceunn
46............. TS-0207081.............
47 e WB25-547................

Description Size Qty
COoNVEYOr TADIE ..ottt e e e e 1
COoNVEYOr Belt... .o 1
Mounting Bracket. ... 1
WaASKET ... 2
FlatWasher........oooiiii e, M10. i, 4
Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvieeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M10X25 ....cceeeeeeeeen. 2
Outfeed ROIIET ... 1
Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
REAUCET ... 1
PIUG. 1
GOV e 1
Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
Lock Washer ..o, M10. i, 10
Hex Cap SCreW .....ooooevvieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 2
STy TaTo [ 0= o LSRR 1
Driven PUIIEY ..o 1
Hex Cap SCreW ......ooovvveiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/2............... 6
Driving PUIEY ... 1
KeY o 8X8X55 ... 1
Hex Cap SCreW .....ooooevvieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M8BX25 ..o 4
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiie e, M8B... i, 8
MOtOT ..o 1HP, 230/460V, 3Ph... 1
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiiee e, M10.. e 4
TIMING Bt ..o 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccceevvvvvvvveeeeeeennnn. M10x25...................... 4
Variable Speed Unit Base Plate............ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeiieeees 1
Variable Speed Unit COVEN ..........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaeeees 1
Hex Cap SCreWw .....ocoovvvviiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M8X20 .....ccceeeeeeeeeenn. 1
Infeed Roller Bracket, Right...............uuuuiiimiiii e 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveeeeeeeeennnnn, 3/8-16x3/4 .................. 4
Infeed Roller Bracket, Left ............oiviiiiiiiiii e 1
Conveyor Belt Position Wheel. ... 2
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveeveeeeeeennnn. 5/16-18X2.....ccccvvveeeeee. 2
Lock Washer .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiie e 5/M6 i, 2
HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....cccccevveeeee. 2
Emergency StOP COVET........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
Pan Head Screw ...........ccccooeeeiiie 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 4
Limit Switch ... 1
Round Head Screw .............cooeeeieiie 10-24x1-3/4 ................ 2
Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44).............ccccveeeee... 1
Adjustment SCrew.........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1/2-12X3 e, 2
Infeed Roller Shaft............uuuuiiiiii s 1
INFEEA ROIET ... ettt 1
Bearing.......oooo 6206-2RS.................... 2
GGl e 2
Elevation Aluminum Limiter ... 1
Socket Head Cap Screw............ccceevvvvvveeeeennnennnn. 1/4-20x1-1/2............... 1
PIUG o 2

40



16.7.3 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-37

Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No.

T, WB37-501................
2, WB37-502................
B, WB25-503................
4oinn... WB25-504................
L TUTTT TS-1550071.............
B TS-1491031.............
T, WB37-507................
8 6294352.....cciivn
LS I WB25-500................
10, WB25-510................
1 I WB25-511................
12, 6290231.....cceveienen
13, TS-2361101.............
14........... TS-0060061.............
15, 6294356........cccen.....
16, WB25-516................
17 . TS-0060071.............
18, WB25-518................
19, WB25-519................
20, TS-1490041.............
21 i, TS-2361081.............
22, WB25-522................
23, TS-1551071.............
24............. WB25-524................
25, TS-1505031.............
26.....c..... 6294383......cciiin
27 oieannn. 6294387 ...
28, TS-1490031.............
29, WB25-529................
30, TS-0209031.............
3, WB25-531................
32, 6294372.....cceiin
33, TS-0208101..............
4. TS-0720081.............
35, TS-0561021.............
36 WB37-536................
37 iann. TS-081F032.............
38 6294376.........ccunn
39, TS-0810102.............
................. WB37-IRA................
40............. WB25-540................
41.......e.. WB37-541................
42............. WB37-542................
43............. BB-6206VV..............
44............. 6294573.....cceiin
45............. 6294576........ceunn
46............. TS-0207081.............
47 e WB25-547................

Description Size Qty
COoNVEYOr TADIE ..ottt e e e e 1
COoNVEYOr Belt... .o 1
Mounting Bracket. ... 1
WaASKET ... 2
FlatWasher........oooiiii e, M10. i, 4
Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvieeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M10X25 ....cceeeeeeeeen. 2
Outfeed ROIIET ... 1
Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
REAUCET ... 1
PIUG. 3
GOV e 1
Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
Lock Washer ..o, M10. i, 10
Hex Cap SCreW .....ooooevvieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 2
STy TaTo [ 0= o LSRR 1
Driven PUIIEY ..o 1
Hex Cap SCreW ......ooovvveiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/2............... 6
Driving PUIEY ... 1
KeY o 8X8X55 ... 1
Hex Cap SCreW .....ooooevvieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M8BX25 ..o 4
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiie e, M8B... i, 8
MOtOT ..o 1HP, 230/460V, 3Ph... 1
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiiee e, M10.. e 4
TIMING Bt ..o 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccceevvvvvvvveeeeeeennnn. M10x25...................... 4
Variable Speed Unit Base Plate............ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeiieeees 1
Variable Speed Unit COVEN ..........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaeeees 1
Hex Cap SCreWw .....ocoovvvviiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M8X20 .....ccceeeeeeeeeenn. 1
Infeed Roller Bracket, Right...............uuuuiiimiiii e 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveeeeeeeeennnnn, 3/8-16x3/4 .................. 4
Infeed Roller Bracket, Left ............oiviiiiiiiiii e 1
Conveyor Belt Position Wheel. ... 2
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveeveeeeeeennnn. 5/16-18X2.....ccccvvveeeeee. 2
Lock Washer .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiie e 5/M6 i, 2
HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....cccccevveeeee. 2
Emergency StOP COVET........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
SCrEW ..o 1/4-20X1/2 ..o, 4
Limit Switch ... 1
Round Head Screw .............ccooeeeeeiiiiee, 10-24x1-3/4 ................ 2
Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44).............ccccveeeee... 1
Adjustment SCrew.........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1/2-12X3 e, 2
Infeed Roller Shaft............uuuuiiiiii s 1
INFEEA ROIET ... ettt 1
Bearing.......oooo 6206-2RS.................... 2
GGl e 2
Elevation Aluminum Limiter ... 1
Socket Head Cap Screw............ccceevvvvvveeeeennnennnn. 1/4-20x1-1/2............... 1
PIUG o 2

41



16.7.4 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-43

Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No.

T, WB43-501................
2, WB43-502................
B, WB43-503................
4oinn... WB25-504................
L TUTTT TS-1550071.............
B TS-1491031.............
T, WB43-507................
8 6294352.....cciivn
LS I WB43-500................
10, WB25-510................
1 I WB25-511................
12, 6290231.....cceveienen
13, TS-2361101.............
14........... TS-0060061.............
15, 6294356........cccen.....
16, 6294386.........cccon......
17 . TS-0060071.............
18, 6294385........ceeenn
19, WB25-519................
20, TS-1490041.............
b TS-2361081.............
22, 6294363........cceenen
23, TS-1551071.............
24............. WB25-524................
25, . TS-1505031.............
26.....c..... 6294383......cciiin
27 oieannn. 6294387 ...
28, TS-1490031.............
29, WB25-529................
30, TS-0209031.............
3, WB25-531................
32, 6294372.....cceiin
33, TS-0208101..............
4. TS-0720081.............
35, TS-0561021.............
36 WB43-536................
37 iann. TS-081F032.............
38, 6294376.........ccunn
39, TS-0810102.............
................. WB43-IRA ...............
40............. WB25-540................
41.......e.. 6294388........cceenen
42............. WB43-542................
43............. BB-6206VV..............
44............. 6294573.....cceniin
45............. 6294576.........ccunn.
47 e WB25-547................

Description Size Qty
COoNVEYOr TADIE ..ottt e e e e 1
COoNVEYOr Belt... .o 1
Mounting Bracket. ... 1
WaASKET ... 2
FlatWasher........oooiiii e, M10. i, 4
Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvieeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M10X25 ....cceeeeeeeeen. 2
Outfeed ROIIET ... 1
Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
REAUCET ... 1
PIUG. 3
GOV e 1
Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
Lock Washer ..o, M10. i, 10
Hex Cap SCreW .....ooooevvieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 2
STy TaTo [ 0= o LSRR 1
Driven PUIIEY .......oooiiieeeeeee e 1
Hex Cap SCreW ......ooovvveiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/2............... 6
Driving PUIEY ... 1
KeY 8X8X55 ..o 1
Hex Cap SCreW ......coovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M8BX25.....cceeieeeeeia. 4
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiie e, M8B... i, 8
MOtOT ..o 2HP, 230/460V, 3Ph...1
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiie e, M0 i, 4
TIMING Bt ..ot 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvevveeeeeeneennnn. M10x25...................... 4
Variable Speed Unit Base Plate............ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeiieeees 1
Variable Speed Unit COVEN ..........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaeeees 1
Hex Cap SCreWw .....ocoovvvviiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M8X20 .....ccceeeeeeeeeenn. 1
Infeed Roller Bracket, Right...............uuuuiiimiiii e 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveeeeeeeeennnnn, 3/8-16x3/4 .................. 4
Infeed Roller Bracket, Left ............oiviiiiiiiiii e 1
Conveyor Belt Position Wheel. ... 2
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveeveeeeeeennnn. 5/16-18X2.....ccccvvveeeeee. 2
Lock Washer .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiie e 5/M6 i, 2
HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....cccccevveeeee. 2
Emergency StOP COVET........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
Pan Head Screw ...........ccccooeeeiiie 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 4
Limit Switch ... 1
Round Head Screw .............cooeeeieiie 10-24%x1-3/4................ 2
Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44).............cccceeee... 1
Adjustment SCrew.........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1/2-12X3 e, 2
Infeed Roller Shaft.............uuuiiiiiii s 1
INFEEA ROIIET ... ettt 1
Bearing.......ooooo 6206-2RS................... 2
GGl e 2
Elevation Aluminum Limiter ... 1
PIUG o 2

42



16.8.1 Pressure Bar Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 43 (WB-25) and page 44 (WB-37, WB-43).

16.8.2 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-601................ Roller SHder, FEMAIE ............oiiiiieiiiee e 2
2, 6294391.......ccccune. Roller SHAer, Male ........ccooouuieiie et 2
K T 6294392........ccun....... Front Roller Slider, FemMale............ooviieveiiiiieeeee e 1
T, 6294393................... Front Roller Slider, Male...........c.cuuoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
5 6294394................... Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ..........coovieiiiiie e 1
B 6294395................... Back Roller Slider, Male .............oooiiieiiiiiie e 1
T, 6294396............uueene Roller AdjuSting SCrEW.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
8 6294397 .......uvvviinnnnns SPING PN e e 4
S TR 6294398.........00vveeene ST o] 1 o PR PPPURRPR 4
10.cci. 6294399.........cceeees Roller SHAer COVEN .....cooiiiiiii e, 4
o TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccevvvvvvvveeeeeennnnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 8
120 6294401.......cvvvvvnnnns Roller Adjusting KNoD ..o 4
13 TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 3/8-16..cccceeeeeeiiieee 4
................. WB25-PBA ..............Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) .............cccceee 1
14............ 6288605................... Pressure Bar Shaft..........ccccoooeiii 4
15 6290278.........cceeees Pressure Bar COVEN .......ooooviiiii i 4
16.cccveee.... BB-6001ZZ............... Ball Bearing..........ccoooeeeeeeieee e 6001ZZ.........ccccvvvee. 8
17 i 6294405..........0uvveeee Bearing COVEN ....cooiiiie et 8
18 TS-0267071............. Set SCreW. ..o 1/4-20x3/4 .....oovveee. 8
19 TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....ooooii 1/4-20. ..., 8
20 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeiiii 5M6 e, 8
21 TS-0051061............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 8



16.8.3 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 43.

Index No.

Part No.

WB25-601................

6294391
6294392
6294393
6294394
6294395
6294396
6294397
6294398
6294399

TS-0207031.............

6294401

TS-0561031.............
WB37-PBA ..............

6288705
6288723

BB-6001ZZ ..............

6294405

TS-0267071.............
TS-0561011.............
TS-0720081.............
TS-0051061.............

Description Size Qty
Roller SHder, FEMAIE ............oiiiiiei e 2
Roller SHAer, Male ........coooouuiiiie e e 2
Front Roller Slider, FEMale...........coovvieviiiiiieeee e 1
Front Roller Slider, Male...........c.ouuoiiiiiiieieeee e 1
Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ..........coovieiiiiie e 1
Back Roller Slider, Male .............oooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Roller AdjuSting SCrEW.........coii it 4
SPHNG PN e e 4
ST o] 1 o TSSO PPPPRRPR 4
ROIEr SHABI COVEN .....vvieeeeeeeeeee et e e 4
Socket Head Cap Screw............cccevvvvvvvveeeeeennnnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 8
Roller Adjusting KNoD ..o 4
HexX NUL.......oooie e, 3/8-16...ccceeeeiiin, 4
Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) .................oooe. 1
Pressure Bar Shaft ..............oiiiiiiiiii e 4
Pressure Bar COVEN .........ocuu i 4
Ball Bearing.........ooooovviiii 6001ZZ..........coovvveen. 8
BeariNg COVEN ....cooiiiiiiee et 8
SEt SCrEW..... e 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 8
HexX NUL.......ooo e, 1/4-20....cciieeaaannn. 8
Lock Washer ..., 56, 8
Hex Head SCrew ........ccooovveviiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeieeee 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 8

16.8.4 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 43.

Index No.

Part No.

WB25-601................

6294391
6294392
6294393
6294394
6294395
6294396
6294397
6294398
6294399

TS-0207031.............

6294401

TS-0561031.............
WB43-PBA ..............

6294402
6294403

BB-6001ZZ ..............

6294405

TS-0267071.............
TS-0561011.............
TS-0720081.............
TS-0051061.............

Description Size Qty
Roller SHder, FEMAIE ............oiiiiiei e 2
Roller SHAer, Male .........cooouuiiiiee e e 2
Front Roller Slider, FeEmMale...........cooovieviiiiiieeeee e 1
Front Roller Slider, Male...........c.cuuoiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ..........cooviviiiii e 1
Back Roller Slider, Male .............ooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Roller AdjuSting SCrEW.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
SPHNG PN e e 4
ST o] 1 o PR PPPPRRPR 4
ROIEr SHABI COVEN .....vvieeeiie e e e 4
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieveeeenennnn. 1/4-20x5/8 ..........c........ 8
Roller Adjusting KNoD .........oooiiiii 4
HexX NUL.......ooo e, 3/8-16...ccceeeeeiiin, 4
Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) .................oooo. 1
Pressure Bar Shaft ..............ooiiiiiiii e 4
Pressure Bar COVEN ..o 4
Ball Bearing.........ooooovviiii 6001ZZ..........oovvveen 8
Bearing COVEN ....cooiiiie e 8
SEt SCrEW..... i 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 8
HexX NUL......coo e, 1/4-20....cceiiieaaannn. 8
Lock Washer .........cooiiieiiiieeeee e, 56, 8
Hex Head SCrew ........ccooovveviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 8

44



16.9.1 Platen Assembly — Model WB-25 only
Parts list on page 45.

16.9.2 Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvveeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/2-12x1-1/2 ... 4
2 TS-0720111............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e U2, 4
K TR TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 3
SO TS-0720091............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3B 3
S 6290291......cvvvviiiinns DIaPNIagM. e 1
[ JUTTOTT 6290292..........0uvveene AdJUSTMENT KNOD ... 1



Index No.

Part No.

TS-0207041.............

6290294
6290295
6290296
6290297
6290298

TS-0267051.............

6290300
6290301

TS-0208071.............
WB25-717 ........cc......

TS-081F

032.............

WB25-719................
WB25-720................

6290310
6290311
6288623
6288604
6290312
BB-6206
6290314
6290315

TS-0207021.............

6290317
6290318
6290321
6290322
6290323
6062032
6290465

WB25-737.......oce.....

6290325
6290326
6290327
6290328
6290329
6290330
6290331

TS-0267051.............
TS-0561011.............

6290334
6290335

TS-0060051.............
TS-0720091.............

6288601
6288602
6288603
6290339
6294433
6290319
6290320

WB25-758................

TS-081F

032.............

Description Size Qty
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveveeeenennnnn. 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 2
SCreW ROG.....cooieieeeeee 1
Platen LOCK LEVET ... ..o 1
Scale RING BASE.......coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Scale Ring Base SCrew .........cccccoeviiiiiiieeneeennns 5/32x3/8 ...ceeiiie 2
SCaAIE RING... .t a e 1
Set SCreW. ..o 1/4-20X1/2 oo 1
ROIEr PUNBY ... 1
KY oo 5/16x5/16x1-3/16........ 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvveeveeeeennnnnn, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
Seal Plate, Right........coooiiiiii 1
Pan Head Screw ...........ccccceeeiiie 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 4
Seal Plate, Left. .....cooovniiii e 1
BUSHING ..o 1
Bearing Base.........oooo oo 1
Bearing Frame........oooo i 1
Free ROIEr ... 1
ContaCt ROIIE.......cco e 1
OIl Seal ... 4
Bearing.......ooooooe 6206........cccevviiiiiinnn 2
Bearing LOCK NUL.......coooiii 2
Bearing COVEN .....ooiiiie e 3
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvvvveeeeennnnnn. 1/4-20x1/2 ... 12
Grease Fitling.... .o 3
Fastening RING ......uuuuueiiiiii s 1
Bearing.......oooo 22207 ccccoovvviiiiiiiiinnnnn 1
BeariNg COVEN ....cooiiieie et 1
Grease Fitling.... ..o 1
Bearing ... 22206......cccovviiiiiiiannn 1
LOCK NUL ... 30mm (LH)................. 1
Mounting Frame ... 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Left ...........cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Right..............cccc 1
Gear NUE ... 2
Platen Bar Adjusting ROd...........ooooiiiiiii 2
BUSHING ..o 2
Worm Gear Rod, Right ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Worm Gear ROd CONNECLON ..........cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeneeees 1
Set SCreW....coooeiiiii 1/4-20X1/2 ..oeeeeeirrinnnns 2
Hex NUt ..., 1/4-20..cceeiieiieiiiiiiiiins 2
Worm Gear Rod, Left.........oooiiiiiii e 1
Sliding Platen, Male...........ccoooiiiiiii 1
Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvviieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1...ccceeeeeee. 4
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiii e 38 7
Sliding Platen, Female............cccoo oo 1
=Y | 1
Graphite ..o 1
BT et 2
Bar SCreW.....ccoo e 7
Adaptor Assembly (includes #31 and 57) .......c.coooviiiiiiiiieeieeeee 1
I Yo 1 U SR 1
011 L= U = o SRR 1
Pan Head Screw ...........ccccoeeeiiiiie 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 2

46



16.10.1 Platen Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43

Parts list on page 47 (WB-37) and page 48 (WB-43).

<+

AR N
—
) -+ \
RIZIN
. - -
. @

o), @)‘. ) -

2

16.10.2 Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-37

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvveeiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/2-12x1-1/2 ... 4
2 TS-0720111............. LOCK WaSher ....c.coooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e U2, 4
K TR TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 3
SO TS-0720091............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3B 3
S 6290291 ......cvvvviiinnns DIaPNIagM. e 1
[ JUTTOTT 6290292..........0uvveene AdJUSTMENT KNOD ... 1
T TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvvveieeeeenennnn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 2

47

IS



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

8 629029%4................... SCreW ROG.....cco o 1
O 6290295.........cceeees Platen LOCK LEVET ... ..o 1
10.iiinn. 6290296.............ue.ne Scale RING BASE.......coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
M 6290297 ........uvvvvnnnns Scale Ring Base SCrew .........ccccccovviiviieeeeeeennns 5/32x3/8 ...ceeiiie 2
120 6290298..........000uueee SCale RiNG..ccooiiiiieee 1
13 TS-0267051............. Set SCreW....coooeiiiii 1/4-20X1/2 .coveverireirnnns 1
4. 6288737 .....ccvvvvrrnnnnns ROIEr PUNEY ... 1
150 6290301......ccvvvvvnnnns KY oo 5/16x5/16x1-3/16........ 1
16 i TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvevvvvveveeeeeeeennnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
17 i WB37-717............... Seal Plate, Right........cooooiiiii 1
18 TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ............cccoeeeiiii 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 4
19 WB37-719............... Seal Plate, Left. ... 1
20 WB25-720................ BUSHING ..o 1
21 6290310......ccuvvvvnnnns Bearing Base.........oooooiiii 1
22 6290311...cevvviiiiiiinns Bearing Frame. ... 1
23 WB37-723................ Free ROIIEr ... 1
24 ... 6288704................... ContaCt RO 1
25, 6290312......cuvvvvrnnnns OIl S€al ... 4
26...cccc.... BB-6206................... Bearing........cccooee e 6206........cccevvviiiiennnn 2
27 e 6290314........cvvvvvnnns LOCK NUL....c o 2
28..cciiii. 6290315......cuvviviinnns Bearing COVEN .....ooiiiiie e 3
29 TS-0207021............. Socket Head Cap Screw............cccevvvvvveeeeeeeeennnn. 1/4-20x1/2 ... 12
30 6290317 ....evvvvivrnnnnns Grease Fitling.... .o 3
31 6290318.......cuvvvvrnnns Fastening RING ......uuuuuueiiiii s 1
32, 6290321......cvvvvvrnnnns Bearing........ccoco e 22207 e, 1
33 6290322..........00uueeene Bearing COVEN .....coiiiie et 1
34 6290323.........00uvveene Grease Fitling.... .o 1
35, 6062032............00ueee Bearing ... 22206....cccceviviiiiiinnnnn 1
36............. 6209465............000eee LOCK NUL....cooi i, 30mm (LH)................. 1
37 WB37-737................ Mounting Frame ... 1
38, 6290325........ccon..... Graphite Base Gearbox, Left. ..........coooiiiiiiii e 1
39 6290326................... Graphite Base Gearbox, Right...............ccco 1
40...iiinns 6290327 .......cuvvvvnnnnns Gear NUE ... 2
2N I 6290328..........00vveeee Platen Bar Adjusting ROd...........oooiiiiiiii 2
42, i 6290329........c00vvvenne BUSHING ..o 2
43............. 6288727 .......cccun.... Worm Gear Rod, Right. ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeees 1
4. 6290331....cciiieeeins Worm Gear ROd CONNECLON ..........cuviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeees 1
45, e TS-0267051............. Set SCreW. ..o 1/4-20X1/2 oo 2
46........u. TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....oooi 1/4-20.cccceiieiieiiiiiiiiennns 2
47 ... 6290334................... Worm Gear Rod, Left........coooiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
48......uuue 6288728..........00vveeee Sliding Platen, Male...........cooooiiiiiiii 1
49............. TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....oooovvvvieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1 ... 4
50............. TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ... 38 7
51, 6288701........ccon...... Sliding Platen, Female............cccco o 1
52............. 6288702.........c0vvveees Y | 1
53 6288703.........c0vvvenns Graphite ..o 1
54........ 6288730........c0vvvvnnns Bar . 1
55 6294433................... Bar SCreW.....ccoo e 7
56............. 6290319......cuvvvivinnns Adaptor Assembly (includes #31 and 57) .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeee 1
57 6290320.........00vvvnnne LOCK NUL....coiii i 1
58...ciii WB37-758.............. PUIEY GUAN ...coeieiiiiie et e e e 1
59 . TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ............cccoeeiiiiie 1/4-20X1/2 oo 2

16.10.3 Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 47.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvveieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/2-12x1-1/2 ... 4
2, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ... N2, 4



TS-0060061.............
TS-0720091.............

6290291
6290292

TS-0207041.............

6290294
6290295
6290296
6290297
6290298

TS-0267051.............

6288737
6290301

TS-0208071.............
WB43-717 .......oce...

TS-081F

032.............

WB43-719................
WB25-720................
WB43-721.......oee.

6290311

WB43-723................
WB43-724................

6290312
BB-6206
6290314
6290315

TS-0207021.............

6290317
6290318
6290321
6290322
6290323
6062032
6290465

WB43-737......ooce....

6290325
6290326
6290327
6290328
6290329
6294439
6290331

TS-0267051.............
TS-0561011.............

6290334
6294429

TS-0060051.............
TS-0720091.............

6294430
6294431
6294432
6294434
6294433
6290319
6290320

WB37-758................

TS-081F

032.............

Hex Cap SCreWw .....oooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 3
Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiiii e, 38 3
DIaPNIagM. 1
AdJUSTMENT KNOD ... 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveieeeeeeeennnn. 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 2
SCreW ROG.....cooieeeeeeeeee 1
Platen LOCK LEVET ... ..o 1
Scale RING BASE.......coiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Scale Ring Base SCrew .........ccccccovviiiiieeeeeeennns 5/32x3/8 ...coeiiie 2
SCaAIE RING... .t a e e 1
Set SCreW....coooeeiiiii 1/4-20X1/2 oo 1
ROIEr PUNBY ... 1
KBY oo 5/16x5/16x1-3/16........ 1
Socket Head Cap Screw............cccvvvvvvveeveeennnnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
Seal Plate, Right.........ooooiiiii 1
SCrEW ..o 1/4-20X1/2 ..o, 4
Seal Plate, Left. .....cooovniiiie e 1
BUSHING ..o 1
Bearing Base.........oooo oo 1
Bearing Frame........oooo 1
Free ROIIEr ... 1
ContaCt ROIIE.......ccooeeeeeeeee 1
OIl Seal ... 4
Bearing.......oooooie 6206.........cccevviiiiiinnn 2
Bearing LOCK NUL ..o 2
BeariNg COVEN ....cooiiiie et 3
Socket Head Cap Screw.............cccovvvvvvveeeeeeeennnn. 1/4-20x1/2 ................ 12
Grease Fitling.... ..o 3
Fastening RING .....uuuuueeiiiiii s 1
Bearing.......ooooooiie 22207 ccccovviviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
BEArNG COVEN ....coiiiiiiiiee et e e e 1
Grease Fitling.... .o 1
Bearing ... 22206......cccovviiiiiiinnnn 1
LOCK NUL....oooeieee 30mm (LH)................. 1
Mounting Frame ... 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Left. ..........coooiiiiiiiii e 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Right..............cccc 1
Gear NUE ... 2
Platen Bar Adjusting ROd..........coooiiiiiiii 2
BUSHING ..o 2
Worm Gear Rod, Right ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Worm Gear ROd CONNECLON ..........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeees 1
Set SCreW....coooviieiii 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 2
Hex NUt ..., 1/4-20. .., 2
Worm Gear Rod, Left.........oooiiiiiiieeee e 1
Sliding Platen, Male...........ccooooiiiiiii 1
Hex Cap SCrew .....ooooevvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16x1 ... 4
Lock Washer ........ooooiiiiiiiiiiee e, 38 7
Sliding Platen, Female............ccco oo 1
=Y | 1
Graphite .o 1
= P 1
SCIBW .. 7
Adaptor Assembly (includes #31 and 57) .......c.ccooviiiiiiiieiiieiiniieeeeen 1
I Yo U PP 1
PUIEY GUAN ...coiiiiiiiiiiieee e a e e 1
Pan Head Screw ...........ccccoeeiiii 1/4-20X1/2 oo, 2

49



16.11.1 Air Regulator Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43

Parts list on page 50 (WB-25), page 51 (WB-37) and page 52 (WB-43).

16.11.2 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
................. WB25-FCA ..............Filter Cup Assembly (index # 1,2,3,5,6,7).............ccccceevvin 1
T, 6294544................... 11 =T AU o TS UPURR 1
2 6294545..........evveene Pressure Regulator.........ooooi i 1
K T 6294546................... Bronze CONNECION. ...... oo 2
4o, 6294547 ... FIEXIDIE HOSE..... e 1
B 6294548................... AN SWITCN e e 1
[ T 6294549........ccc.... =] [ oY R 1
T, TS-081C042............. SCIEW ... it 10-24X5/8.......eeeeu... 2
< T 6294551.......c. =] [ oo R 2
L2 6294552........ccun....... S0lIENOIA VAIVE ... 1
10 s 6294553........n. LIS Lo 12| T 1
MM 6294554................... Bronze CONNECION. .. ... .o 6
12,0 6294555..........cceee Multiple Hole ConNeCIOr .........ooooiiiiiii e, 1
14........... 6294557 ....ccoeiin Bronze EIDOW ........ooeiieie e 1
17 e 6294560................... TRIOHE VaAIVE ..o e eas 2
18 6294561................... Bronze CONNECION. .. ... .o 2
19, 6294562................... Bronze CONNECION. ...... oo 1
20............. 6294563................... Bronze CONNECION. .. ... .o 1
21 e, 6294564................... Bronze CONNECION. .. ... ..o 1
22 6294565.................. AT SWITCN e 1
25 . 6294568................... U1 (= TR 2
26....cc..... WB25-926................ U1 (= R 1
28 .. WB25-928................ Flexible HOSE........cooiiiiiii Ww8x700mm................. 1
29 6294571....cccoeiiiies Flexible HOSE......coouvuiiiiiiiiii e W8x1400mm............... 1
30 WB25-930................ Flexible HOSE.......couueiiiiiiiiii Ww6x1100mm............... 1
31 WB25-931................ Flexible HOSE.......oouvuiiiiiiiii Ww6x500mm................. 1
32 WB25-932................ Flexible HOSE.......c.uvuiiiiiiiiii e Ww6x560mm................. 1



33 6294664................... Flexible HOSE......coouvuiiiiiiiiii Wwo6x250mm................. 1
34 6294665................... Flexible HOSE......ccouuuiiiiiiiii Ww6x650mm................. 1
35 6294666................... Flexible HOSE......ccouuuiiiiiiiii Ww6x300mm................. 1
36 6294667................... Flexible HOSE.......oouvuniiiiiii Ww6x650mm................. 1
37 i WB25-937................ Flexible HOSE.......ccuuviiiiiiii Ww6x860mm................. 1
16.11.3 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-37

Exploded view on page 50.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
................. WB25-FCA ..............Filter Cup Assembly (index # 1,2,3,5,6,7)..........c.cccccceeevini 1
L 6294544.............uue. 1L =Y o 1
2, 6294545..........evveee Pressure Regulator.........ooooi i 1
K TR 6294546................... Bronze ConneCtOr.........coooiiiiii 2
4o 6294547 ... Flexible HOSE. . ..o 1
5 6294548...........000uee AT SWITCHN L.t 1
[ T 6294549..........000veeee EIDOW ... 1
T TS-081C042 ............ Pan Head Screw .............ccocoeeeiii, 10-24x5/8 .....ccuvvveeen. 2
8 6294551.......cuvvvvinnns EIDOW ... 2
S I 6294552........ccceeees Solenoid ValVe ..o 1
10.cccccc.... 6294553.........0vvvvens LI [ L | PPNt 1
M 6294554................... Bronze Connector.........coooiiiiiii 6
12,0 6294555............cces Multiple Hole ConNECIOr ........ccoooiiiii i, 1
14............ 6294557 .......coeeeee Bronze EIDOW ... 1
17 e 6294560................... Throttle Valve ... 2
18 . 6294561..............cc. Bronze Connector.........ooooiiiiiii 2
19 6294562................... Bronze ConNeCtOr.........ooooiiiiii 1
20 6294563................... Bronze Connector.........coooiiiiiiii 1
21 6294564................... Bronze ConneCtor.........ooooiiiiii 1
22 6294565...........000ueee AT SWILCN L.t 1
25, 6294568.............00e. BUf I oo 2
26.....c....... WB25-926................ BUf I 1
28 WB25-928................ Flexible HOSE.......ccuvviiiiiiii Ww8x700mm................. 1
29 6294571....cccoiiiiis Flexible HOSE.......couuuiiiiiiiiii W8x1400mm............... 1
30 WB37-930................ Flexible HOSE......cccuvvuiiiiiiii e Ww6x1420mm............... 1
31 WB37-931................ Flexible HOSE.......ocuvvuiiiiiii Ww6x620mm................. 1
32 WB25-932................ Flexible HOSE.......couvvuiiiiiii Ww6x560mm................. 1
33 6294664................... Flexible HOSE......coouvuiiiiiiiiii Wwo6x250mm................. 1
34 6294665................... Flexible HOSE......coouvuiiiiiiiiii Ww6x650mm................. 1
35 6294666................... Flexible HOSE......coouuuiiiiiiii Ww6x300mm................. 1
36 6294667 ................... Flexible HOSE.......couvvuiiiiiiiic Ww6x650mm................. 1
37 WB37-937................ Flexible HOSE.......ccuuvuiiiiiiiiii Ww6x1350mm............... 1

51



16.11.4 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 50.

Index No.

Part No.

WB25-FCA ..............

6294544
6294545
6294546
6294547
6294548
6294549

TS-081C042 ............

6294551
6294552
6294553
6294554
6294555
6294557
6294560
6294561
6294562
6294563
6294564
6294565
6294568

WB25-926................
WB25-928................

6294571
6294657
6294658
6294663
6294664
6294665
6294666
6294667
6294662

Description Size Qty
Filter Cup Assembly (index # 1,2,3,5,6,7).........ccuvuririirrririnininnniinennnnnennnns 1
1L =Y o 1
Pressure Regulator.........ooooi i 1
Bronze CONNECION. ........uiiiiii e 2
FIEXIDIE HOSE......cceeeieeee e 1
AN SWITCN e e 1
=110 1A 1
SCIBW ..ttt 10-24X5/8.......eeee... 2
=110 1A 2
Yo L=Ta o1 (o IV =1 1Y TR 1
B I [0 | R 3
Bronze CONNECION. .........iiiiii e 6
Multiple Hole ConnecCtor .........cooooiiiiiiiee e 1
Bronze EIDOW ........cooeeieeeeeee e 1
THrOtHE VaIVE ... e 2
Bronze CONNECION. .........iiiiee e 2
Bronze CONNECION. .........iiiiii e 1
Bronze CONNECION. .........iiiieee e 1
Bronze CONNECION. ........ui i e 1
AN SWITCN e 1
U1 (= TR 2
U1 (= R 1
Flexible HOSE......couuuuiiiiiiiii e Ww8x700mm................. 1
Flexible HOSE......coouuuiiiiiiiii e W8x1400mm............... 1
Flexible HOSE......ccuuuuiiiiiiiiii e Ww6x1600mm............... 1
Flexible HOSE......couuuuiiiiiiiiii e Wwex750mm................. 1
Flexible HOSE......cocuuuiiiiiiiiii e Ww6x600mm................. 1
Flexible HOSE......cocuvuiiiiiiiii e Ww6x250mm................. 1
Flexible HOSE......ccuuuuiiiiiiiii e Ww6x650mm................. 1
Flexible HOSE......coouvuiiiiiiiii e Ww6x300mm................. 1
Flexible HOSE......ccouuuiiiiiiiiii e Ww6x650mm................. 1
Flexible HOSE......couuvuiiiiiiiei e Ww6x1500mm............... 1

52



16.12.1 Sanding Belt and Accessories — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43

Parts list on page 54.

14

53



16.12.2 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 53.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6290281......ceveeeennne Platen Pull HOOK.........cooooiiiii e, 1
2 6294461.........c0vvveees Limit Switch Tube ... 2
K S WB25-1003.............. LI T I = o ) PSPt 1
doiii. 6288602............000ee. =Y | 1
5 6288603...........c..... Graphite .o 2
Borerveriiee 6294256...........0uuueee D00 LOCK K Y ... 2
T Sanding Belt (local purchase)..........cccccccceveeennn. 25"x75” (100 Grit)....... 1
................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase).............................25"x75" (180 Girit)....... 1
8 WB25-1008.............. Cross Point SCreWdriVer .........coooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
S IS WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade SCreWdriVET.........uuuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiei s 1
([0 WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 810 mm..................... 1
M WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench..........cccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 12/14 mm ..., 1
12,0 WB25-1012.............. Open EndWrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 1719 mm ..., 1
13 WB25-1013.............. Hex Wrench Set ... 1
14 WB25-1014.............. AJUSEING RO ... it 1

16.12.3 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-37

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6290281.......cvvvvvvnnns Platen Pull HOOK.........cooooiiiii 1
2, 6294461.........00vvveeee Limit Switch Tube ... 2
K S WB25-1003.............. LI To ) I = o X PP P PPNt 1
S 6288702.........c0vvvuees Y | 1
5 6288703.........c0vvvnnns Graphite .o 2
Boverreriiie 6294256............uuuene D00 LOCK K Y ... 2
T Sanding Belt (local purchase)...........ccccccceeeennnn. 37"x75” (100Grit)........ 1
................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase).............................37"x75” (180Girit)........ 1
8 WB25-1008.............. Cross Point SCreWdriVer .........ccooviiiiiiiiiee e 1
S IS WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade SCreWdriVET.........uuuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
10.ccie. WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 810 mm..................... 1
M WB25-1011.............. Open EndWrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee 12/14 mm ..., 1
12,0 WB25-1012.............. Open End Wrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1719 MM ..., 1
13 WB25-1013.............. Hex Wrench Set ... 1
4. WB25-1014.............. AJUSEING RO .....eeiiiiiiiiiiii s 1

16.12.4 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-43

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6290281.......cuvvvvnnnns Platen Pull HOOK.........cooooiiiii 1
2, 6294461.........00vvvveee Limit Switch Tube ... 2
K S WB25-1003.............. LI To ) I = ) PSP PPPPPPPPPRt 1
S 6294431......cvvvvvninnnns Y | 1
5 6294432.........00vvvnnns Graphite ..o 2
Boverreeiiee 6294256...........0uuuee DOOr LOCK K Y ... 2
T Sanding Belt (local purchase)...........ccccccceeeennn. 43"x75” (100Grit)........ 1
................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase).............................43"x75” (180Girit)........ 1
8 WB25-1008.............. Cross Point SCreWdriVer .........coooiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
S IS WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade SCreWdriVET..........uuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
10.cci. WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 810 mm..................... 1
L WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee, 12/14 mm ... 1
12,0 WB25-1012.............. Open EndWrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 1719 Mmoo, 1
13 WB25-1013.............. Hex Wrench Set ... 1
4. WB25-1014.............. AJUSEING RO ... i s 1



16.13.1 Tension Roller Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
Parts list on page 56 (WB-25) and page 57 (WB-37).

55



16.13.2 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 55.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer .........cccoeeeeiiiii T2 1
2, TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvveeeennnnnn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 6
S TS-1490031............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....coooeveviiiiiieeeeeeeee e MBX20 .....cciieeeeeeieena. 4
S WB25-104................ Ar CylINAET B3-30....uuuueiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
S 6294459.........0uvvnnene Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE) ... cueieiiiiieeee e 1
[ T 6294460.............0000. Limit Switch ... 2
T, 6294653..........000uueee Limit Switch ... 1
8 6294461..........0vvveeee Limit Switch Tube ... 2
S I 6294462............0000. Limit Switch Holder............oooooiii 2
10.iiin.. 6294463............0uueee Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE).........cooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
M 6294464................... Air Cylinder Bracket...........ooiuiiiiiiiieei e 1
120 6294465...........cuueeee Air Sensor Nozzle (Mal€)...........eeeiiiiaiiiiie e 1
13 6294466................... Throttle Valve ... 1
14............ 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base .........ooooiiiiiii e 1
150 6294468................... Plate. .o 1
16 e 6294469................... AIUMINUM DISC et e eeeeeeeennas 1
17 i 6294470........c0vvvnnnnns Ol CUP e 1
18 6294471....c....ooeeee AlUMINUM Plate ..o 1
19 TS-2284202............. Pan Head Screw ............cccooeeeeiiii, M4AX20 ... 2
20 WB25-120................ Sanding Belt Power Off Plate..........c...ueiiiiiiiiieee e 1
b TS-0561032............. HexX NUE.....oooii 3/8-24....ccoeeiii 2
22 TS-0680031............. FlatWasher............cccoeeiii 5M6 e, 5
23 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ... 5M6. e, 14
24............. TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew .....coooevvviiiiiiieeeeeeee e 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 5
25 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccevvvvveveeeennnnnn. 10-24x3/4 .......cccuee...... 6
26...cccc.... TS-0560071............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 10-24...cooeeiiiiieeeee 6
27 ouaann.... 6294478................... Connector, Ol Cap ........uuueiiiieeiieeeeee e 1
28 6294479........c0vvvvnnns Shaft, Oil CUP..ccoiiiiiieeeee 1
29 TS-0208111............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvveeeeennnnn. 5/16-18x2-1/4 ............. 1
30 TS-1532032............. Pan Head Screw .............ccoeeieiii, MAX10 ..o 2
31 WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew...........cvvvvvvviiiviiieiniiiiniiinnnnnn. MBX8 ... 4
32 WB25-132................ Upper Roller Frame ... 1
33 WB25-133................ UPPEI ROIIET ... e 1
3. WB25-134............... Bearing HOUSING ......ooooiii e 2
35, WB25-135............. Bearing........ccooii C205.....ccciiiiei 2
36 TS-1523011............. Set SCrew.....oooevviiiiii MBX6 ... 4
37 TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............cccevvvvvveeeeeennnn. 3/8-16x3/4 .......ccc....... 4
38 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ... 38 2
39 WB25-139................ Grease Fitting With COVer .........cooi i 2
40....cuuineee 6294490..........00uveeee THMMING SCIEW ....eeiiiiieeii ettt e e e e e eeeae e 1
41, 6294491.................. EcCentriC RO . ... ..o 1
42 WB25-142................ Socket Head Cap Screw............ccceevvvvveeeeeennnn. 1/2-12x3-1/2............... 1
43, 6294265................... Copper Plate ..o 2
4. 6294493................... ECCENtriC PIECE. ... e 1
45 6294494................... Universal Joint FOrk........... e 1
46............. JWP15H-224 ........... Retaining RiNg............ccooe o, STW-15........ccc 1
vy S TS-1540071............. HexX NUt ..o MTO0 ., 1
48......uuuee 6294496............00ue. Shaft, Air Cylinder...........ooooiii 1
49 WB25-149................ HexX NUt.....oooo 1212 s 1
56............. TS-0720051............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeeiiiie H#10 . 6
57 i TS-0051011............. Hex Cap SCrew ......oooovvviiiiiiieeeeeeee e, 5/16-18x1/2................. 3
59, WB25-159............... Eccentric Shaft HOUSING ........ooiiiiiiii e, 1
60............. TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....ccccevveeeeee. 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

61 TS-1533032............. Pan Head Screw ...........cccce e MSEX10 .. 6
62....cueenn.. WB25-162................ ST PRSP PURRPR 1
63...cceiin WB25-ACA .............. Air Cylinder ASSEMDIY.......ooiiiiiiiei e 1

16.13.3 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 55.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T TS-0720111............. Lock Washer .........ccccoeeeeiiie T2 1
2, TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccceevvvvveeeeeeeennnnnn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 6
K TR TS-1490031............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee MBX20 .....ccoiieeeeeeeeane. 4
S WB25-104................ AIr CyYlINAET B83-30.. . uuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
S 6294459.........0uvvvnens Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE) ... cueeeeieiiee e 1
T 6294460.............0000. Limit Switch ... 2
T, 6294653..........0000eeee Limit Switch ... 1
< SO 6294461..........00vveene Limit Switch Tube ... 2
S T 6294462............00000. Limit Switch Holder............oooooii i 2
10.iiinn.. 6294463............0uueee Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE).........cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
M 6294464.............u... Air Cylinder BraCket...........oo i 1
120 6294465...........cuueeee Air Sensor NOzzle (Mal€)...........ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
13 6294466................... Throttle Valve ... 1
14............ 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base .........ooooiiiiiiii e 1
150 6294468..............0.... Plate. .o 1
16 e 6294469................... AIUMINUM DISC et eeeeeeeannas 1
17 i 6294470........cuvvvnnnnns Ol CUP e 1
18 . 6294471........coeeeee AluMINUM Plate ..o 1
19 TS-2284202............. Pan Head Screw .............ccooeeeiiiie M4AX20 ... 2
20 WB25-120................ Sanding Belt Power Off Plate..............oeiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
P TS-0561032............. HexX NUE.....ooooii 3/8-24....ccoeeii 2
22 TS-0680031............. FlatWasher...........ccocoiii 5/M6 e 5
23 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ... 5M6. e 14
24 ... TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ocoovvviiiiiieeeeee e 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 5
25 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveviveeeenennnn. 10-24x3/4 .......cccuee...... 6
26...cccc.... TS-0560071............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 10-24...ccooveeiiiiiiieeee 6
27 ouann.... 6294478................... Connector, Ol Cap ......c.uuueeiiie e 1
28 6294479........00vvvnnnns Shaft, Oil CUP..ccii i 1
29 TS-0208111............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvvviieeeeeennnnn. 5/16-18x2-1/4 ............. 1
30 TS-1532032............. Pan Head Screw ............cccoeeeiii MAX10 ..o 2
31 WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew............uvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieininneinnnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
32 WB37-132................ Upper Roller Frame ... 1
33 WB37-133................ UPPEI ROIIET ... e 1
3. WB25-134............... Bearing HOUSING ......oooiii 2
35, WB25-135................ Bearing........cccooo i C205.....ccceeiiie 2
36 TS-1523011............. Set SCreW....coooeeiiiii MBX6 ....oeneeeaeeiiaaaans 4
37 TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveeieeeennnnnnn. 3/8-16x3/4 .................. 4
38 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeiiiiie 38 2
39 WB25-139............... Grease Fitting With COVEr .........ooii i 2
40....cuuineee 6294490..........00vvvene THMMING SCIEW ....eeiiiiie et e e e e e e e e 1
41, 6294491..............cc. EccentriC RO . ... ..o 1
42 WB25-142................ Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccevvvvvvveeeeeenennnn. 1/2-12x3-1/2............... 1
43, 6294265................... CopPEr Plate ..o 2
4. 6294493................... ECCENtriC PIECE. ... e 1
45 6294494................... Universal Joint FOrk...........i e 1
46............. JWP15H-224 ........... Retaining RiNg...........coooiiii STW-15..........c 1
vy S TS-1540071............. HexX NUE ..o MTO0 ., 1
48......uuuee 6294496.............0ue. Shaft, Air Cylinder...........ooooiiii 1



Index No.

Part No.
WB25-149

TS-0720051.............
TS-0051011.............

WB25-159

TS-0561021.............
TS-1533032.............

WB25-162

WB25-ACA ..............

Description Size Qty

Hex NUt ... 1212 s 1
Lock Washer ........cooooiiiiiiiiiiic e H10. s 6
Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvveiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18x1/2................. 3
Eccentric Shaft HOUSING .......oooiiiiiii e, 1
HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....cccceevveeee. 1
Pan Head Screw ............cccoe e MSEX10 .. 6
SEaAl..cc i 1
Air Cylinder ASSEMDIY.......ooiiiiiiiiii e 1

58



16.14.1 Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY
Parts list on page 60.

59



16.14.2 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 59.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
o WB25-162................ SEaAl..cc i 1
2, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiiie T2 7
K TR TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvvveeeeenennnn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 6
4o, TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvvveveeeeenennnn, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
e 6294458...........00ueeee 51T 1= 1
[ JUTTOTR 6294459.........0vvvneene Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE).....ccueieeiiiieeee e 1
T, 6294460.............000.. Limit Switch ... 2
8 6294653..........0000eeee Limit Switch ... 1
S T 6294461.........c0vvvnens Limit Switch Tube ... 2
10.ccccec... 6294462............000u0. Limit Switch Holder............oooooiiii 2
M 6294463............0uueee Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE).........cooieiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
120 6294464................... Air Cylinder Bracket...........ooieiiiiiiiie e 1
13 i 6294465...........cuueee Air Sensor Nozzle (Mal€)...........eeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
14............ 6294466................... Throttle Valve ... 1
15 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base .........ooooiiiiiiii e 1
16..ccveeee... 6294468................... Plate. .o 1
17 e 6294469................... AIUMINUM DISC e e e e e e e e eeeennas 1
18 6294470........c0vvvvnnnns Ol CUP e 1
19 6294471........ocoeeees AlUMINUM Plate ... 1
20 TS-2284202............. Pan Head Screw .............ccooeeeeiii M4AX20 ... 2
21 6294473.......ovvvviinnns Sanding Belt Power Off Plate..........c...eeiiiiiiiiie e 1
22 TS-0561032............. HexX NUE.....ooooii 3/8-24....ccoeei 2
23 TS-0680031............. FlatWasher............ccooii 5/M6 e, 5
24............. TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ... 5M6. e, 14
25 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvevvvvvvvieeeeenennnn. 10-24x3/4 ......ccceee..... 6
26...cccc.... TS-0560071............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 10-24...ccooveieiiiiee 6
27 oo, TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 5
28...cceun.. 6294478................... Connector, Oil Cap ......c.uuueeiiii e 1
29 6294479........c0vvvvnnns Shaft, Oil CUP..ccieiiiiiieeee 1
30 WB43-130................ Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvveeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/2-12XT oo, 4
31 WB43-131................ Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvveveieeeeenennnn. 1/2-12x1-3/4 ............... 2
32 TS-0208081............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccvvvvvvevveeeeenennnn. 5/16-18x1-1/2............. 1
33 TS-1532032............. Pan Head Screw ...........cccceeeeiiie MAX10 ..o 2
34 WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............uvvvivviiiiiiriniiiiiiienennnnnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
35 WB43-135................ Upper Roller Frame ... 2
36 WB43-136................ UPPEI ROIIET ... 1
37 WB25-134............... Bearing HOUSING ......oooiii e 2
38 WB25-135................ Bearing.........coo e C205.....ccceeiii 2
39 TS-1523011............. Set SCreW.....coovviiiei MBXG6 ....oeneeeaeeeieaann. 4
40............. TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveeeeeeeeennnnn. 3/8-16x3/4 ... 4
7 I TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiiie 38 2
42 i WB25-139................ Grease Fitting With COVer .........oooi i 2
43 6294490..........00uveeee THMMING SCIEW ....eeiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e 1
4. 6294491.................. EcCentriC RO . ... ..o 1
45 WB25-142................ Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvevieeeeeennnnn. 1/2-12x3-1/2............... 1
46............. JWP15H-224 ........... Retaining RiNg..........oooooiii STW-15........cc 1
47 ... 6294493................... ECCeNtriC PIECE. ... e 1
48......uuue 6294496............00ue. Shaft, Air Cylinder...........ooooiiii 1
49............. 6294265................... Copper Plate ... 2
56............. TS-0720051............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeeiiie H10 . 6
57 TS-1540071............. HexX NUE ..o, MTO0 ., 1
58 6294494................... Universal Joint FOrk...........u e 1
59............ WB25-149................ HexX NUE....ooooi 1212 s 1
60............ TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18....ccccevvveeeee. 1
62............. WB25-159............... Eccentric Shaft HOUSING .......oooiiiiiiii e, 1

60



Index No. Part No.

63 WB43-163................
64............. TS-1533032.............
65...cceeenn.. TS-0051011..............
66............. WB25-ACA ..............

Description

Frame Support...........
Pan Head Screw .......
Hex Cap Screw .........
Air Cylinder Assembly

............................................................................ 1
......................................... M5&x10........................©
......................................... 5/16-18x1/2 ................4

1

61



\m\5 v @
ﬁ@q ////%ﬁ
L 2

VS A PELES
0\’““.“# \xts\

T 7 / s

\1//.. J.‘q\\w# 5
////... 77 r\.-\ 4% P .

R

7/ [ C)
W | c@//

2
‘>
—

16.15.1 Electrical Box Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37

Parts list on page 63 (WB-25) and 64 (WB-37).

62



16.15.2 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 62.

Index No.

Part No.

WB25-801
6294516...
WB25-803
WB25-804

TS-0561011.............
TS-0720071.............

WB25-807
WB25-808
WB25-809
WB25-810
WB25-811
WB25-812

WB25-812A .............

WB25-813
WB25-814

WB25-814A .............

6294647 ...
WB25-816
WB25-817
WB25-818
WB25-819
WB25-820

TS-0680021.............
TS-0720071.............
TS-081F032.............

6294532...
6294533...
6294534...
WB25-827
6294537 ...
6294538...
6294539...
6294540...
WB25-832
WB25-833
WB25-834

Description Size Qty
Electrical Control BOX .........oiiiiuiiiiiii e e e e e 1
HINGE PN 2
Electrical Control BoOX DOOF ..........cooiiuueiiiiie e 1
Base Plate.......ooeeiiieeie e 1
HexX NUL......coooiie e, 1/4-20....cceiiiiaaannn. 4
Lock Washer ........coooviieiiiiie e, L] 4
(070101 yo] I r=T o1 IR 1
Button Head Socket Screw............ccccceeeeeeeiii, MAX8 ... 4
Proportional Current DeviCe...........cooooeiiiiii e 1
L= 1 01101 0 1 =] SN 1
(07001 7=V} (] N 1
Overload Relay (for 230V) .....ooooiiiiiie e 1
Overload Relay (fOr 460V) ........ooi i 1
FUSE e AA e 2
Overload Relay (for 230V) .....oooiiiiiiiieee e 1
Overload Relay (for 460V) ........ooi i 1
Contactor .......oovveieiie e CN-11 i 3
AT AT =3 O] 1875 ] o TN 1
(070101 7o) 1= 1
Power Wire Terminal...........oooouiiiiiiiiee e 1
TAP SCrEW ...cevieiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees MAX10 ..o 2
Terminal BOArd..........o..o oo 8
FlatWasher.........cooovviiiiiiiieee e, L] 4
Lock Washer ..., L] 4
Pan Head SCrew ........ccoooeveviiiiiiiiiiieieiee e 1/4-20X1/2....ccuue. 4
PU CoNNECIOr 1/27 ... 4
PU CoNNECLOr 3/47 .. ... 3
(0721 o] [ ©70] a1 0 1Yo {0 ]t KR 1
AMP MELET ... 1
Start SWItCN ... 2
StOP SWItCh . 2
Power Indication Light ... 1
Emergency Stop SWItCh........coiiiiiiiiii e 1
FUSE SUPPOIt BASE ... ..uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiii s 2
Contactor (Feed Motor only) .........ccuuviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
[ = (TR 1

63



16.15.3 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 62.

Index No.

Part No.

WB25-801
6294516...
WB25-803
WB25-804

TS-0561011.............
TS-0720071.............

WB25-807
WB25-808
WB25-809
WB25-810
WB25-811
WB37-812

WB37-812A .............

WB25-813
WB25-814

WB25-814A .............

6294647 ...
WB25-816
WB25-817
WB25-818
WB25-819
WB25-820

TS-0680021.............
TS-0720071.............
TS-081F032.............

6294532...
6294533...
6294534...
WB25-827
6294537 ...
6294538...
6294539...
6294540...
WB25-832
WB25-833
WB25-834

Description Size Qty
Electrical Control BOX .........oiiiiuiiiiiii e e e e e 1
HINGE PN 2
Electrical Control BoOX DOOF ..........cooiiuueiiiiie e 1
Base Plate.......ooeeiiieeie e 1
HexX NUL......coooiie e, 1/4-20....cceiiiiaaannn. 4
Lock Washer ........coooviieiiiiie e, L] 4
(070101 yo] I r=T o1 IR 1
Button Head Socket Screw............ccccceeeeeeeiii, MAX8 ... 4
Proportional Current DeviCe...........cooooeiiiiii e 1
L= 1 01101 0 1 =] SN 1
(07001 7=V} (] N 1
Overload Relay (for 230V) .....ooooiiiiiie e 1
Overload Relay (fOr 460V) ........ooi i 1
FUSE e AA e 2
Overload Relay (for 230V) .....oooiiiiiiiieee e 1
Overload Relay (for 460V) ........ooi i 1
Contactor .......oovveieiie e CN-11 i 3
AT AT =3 O] 1875 ] o TN 1
(070101 7o) 1= 1
Power Wire Terminal...........oooouiiiiiiiiee e 1
TAP SCrEW ...cevieiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees MAX10 ..o 2
Terminal BOArd..........o..o oo 8
FlatWasher.........cooovviiiiiiiieee e, L] 4
Lock Washer ..., L] 4
Pan Head SCrew ........ccoooeveviiiiiiiiiiieieiee e 1/4-20X1/2....ccuue. 4
PU CoNNECIOr 1/27 ... 4
PU CoNNECLOr 3/47 .. ... 3
(0721 o] [ ©70] a1 0 1Yo {0 ]t KR 1
AMP MELET ... 1
Start SWItCN ... 2
StOP SWItCh . 2
Power Indication Light ... 1
Emergency Stop SWItCh........coiiiiiiiiii e 1
FUSE SUPPOIt BASE ... ..uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiii s 2
Contactor (Feed Motor only) .........ccuuviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
[ = (TR 1

64



16.16.1 Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY

Parts list on page 66.

e

@
%ﬁv
/)

s
=3
lof (5K

= DAy

65



16.16.2 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 65.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB43-801................ Electrical Control BOX .........coieuiieei e 1
2 6294516................... HINGE PiN oo 2
K WB43-803................ Electrical Control BoOX DOOT .........cocuiieeee e 1
4oinnnn.. 6294518.....cceviiinn Base Plate......c.ooeiieii s 1
B TS-0561011.............. HEeX NUL ... 1/4-20....cciiiiiiaiann. 4
[ T TS-0720071............. LOCK WaSher ........cooovieviiiiiieieeee e, VA e 4
T, WB25-807................ CoNtrol PAnel.........ooniieee e 1
< T WB25-808................ Button Head Socket Screw..........ccooeevvveiennennn. MAX8....ooiiiiii 4
S IS WB25-809................ Proportional Current DeviCe...........cooooeiiiiii e 1
10, WB43-810................ TrANSTOMMEE ... e 1
1 I 6294523......cceien CoNtaCtor ... CN-35.. i, 2
120 6294540..........00uveeee Emergency Stop SWItCh........ooi i 1
13 WB25-832................ FUSE SUPPOIt BASE ... ..uuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 2
14 WB43-814............... Overload Relay (for 230V) .....oooiiiiiiie e 1
................. WB43-814A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) .........cuuiiiiiieiiiiiiiieeee e
15 s WB25-813................ FUSE e, AA 2
16, WB43-816................ Overload Relay (for 230V) ....coooiiiiiiieieee e 1
................. WB43-816A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) .........c.uuiiiiiiaiiiiiiieeeee e
17 e, 6294647 .........ccon..... ContaCtor .. .o CN-11. 3
18, WB43-818................ WIre COlUMN .. 1
19, WB43-819................ W€ COlUMN <. 1
20, WB25-817................ (070] 1 (o] =1 ST RSO TRUR R 1
b2 WB43-821................ Power Wire Terminal ...........oouiiiiei e 1
22 i, WB25-819................ TAP SCrEW ..ceveeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeees MAX10 oo 2
23, WB43-823................ Terminal BOArd..........coouiieeiieiie et e e e e e e e aaaas 8
24............. TS-0680021............. Flat Washer..........ccooooviiiiiiiiieeee e, VA e 4
25 . TS-0720071............. LOCK WaSher ........cooovvvvieiiiieeeie e VA e 4
26............. TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew ..........cooovoiiiiiiiiiieieeee, 1/4-20X1/2 oo 4
27 oveannn. 6294532.....cceuiien PU CoNNECIOr 1/27 ... 4
28...ceun. 6294533.....ccciiien PU ConNECOr 3/47 ... e 3
29..n. 6294534.........cccen... Cable CoNNECION 17 ... 1
30 WB25-827................ AMP MELET ... 1
K WB43-831................ B 1001 TP PP 1
32 6294537 ....ccoevnn, Start SWILCN ... 2
33 6294538........c.enn. StOP SWItCH ..o 2
34 6294539........0uvviinnns Power Indication Light ... 1
35 .. 6294645................... Contactor ... CN-25.. i, 1
36......ccc.n. WB25-833.............. Contactor (Feed Motor only) .........ooeeeeiiiiiieii e 1
Y AN WB25-834................ Plat . ..o e 1

66



17.0 Electrical Connections

17.1 Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY

A/EL R .S, T
d 14
p— < AM
>
=@ o .
R:: U " o \/f
Sy {00y SANDING BELT
s V)
R'U VB Y NTABLE LIFTING
S,V w2 o ! &L OWERING
T W
i
'
T W
M5 A3 U
g“vJ — v oo CONVEYOR  BELT
Re S y W
T W
NEBY
440 z80v] ! 12
45y 220\/2000v 5
2
3 ¢ WL 2
POWER SOURCE
A ErrergenyBrake 12 SOLq 13 A
3 R U T/l V&S BRAKE
- PCo
77%9%
o5 2 ®
4 1SI— o b Errergency
A o Erergency Stop BRAKE
o [S3—
J I_S4O':é
PCR1 6 1S 17 R D
o | o Q0 /;—3\
PORD O 7ABLE LIFTING
l - 1B s 19 F, 2 &LOWERING
TogPe 3L 9wy og
LM o oP SANDING BELT
Siop1g SR g MBS OL3
LM ] a2 CONVEYOR BELT

67



17.2 Model WB-43 ONLY

Ei RLSLT
= Rw o u
Y Vi
s o MOORCONVEYOR BELT
T W
F L2
g,,g Xg S TABLE LIFTING
T@J &LOWERING
e
Y
AA TWWOLs U xS
SARS ng .—SANDING BELT
Ry S _l_aD»—é_b-——W—}\_}]Z il
15
440%380\@ . AN@P Rﬁz
14 S, X
45V 20V 200V T°Y
A
FZA @
3 WL 2 2
3 A n oy A A POWER SOURCE
: = B BRAKE
§) EMCSVOP% FRONTCONVEYCR  STOP
b= LS | LMIT SWITCH ® Ernergercy
AL =L BRAKE
6 ;)I(')LSS
ET\/GSTOP[ED F:)CRT © O4LS4 LS » R "
—o]e = oo ©——TABLE LIFTING
, S0 s, B F, B p &LOWERING
7 STOP 9 5:£\=.°START 10 M1~ o
i VA I qﬁ " JCONVEYOR BELT
D L SR 2 Ro Q9 ISDING BELT
B | R1B.0V o |
A 18 g 13 2
SANDING BELT MOTOR _O_S_ GL)
W) ) v W2 L2 W2
5
oimi Z X Y
T Y
tt ot U
u v W V] Vv W
Low Voltage High Voltage
220V 440V

68



	WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 Wide Belt Sanders
	1.0 Warranty and Service
	2.0 Table of Contents
	3.0 Safety warnings
	5.0 Specifications
	6.0 Unpacking
	6.1 Contents of Shipping Container

	7.0 Assembly
	7.1 Air Supply Connection
	7.2 Dust Collection
	7.3 Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt

	8.0 Electrical
	8.1 Grounding Instructions
	8.2 230 Volt Operation
	8.3 460 Volt Conversion
	8.4 Extension cords

	9.0 Adjustments
	9.1 Sanding Belt Tracking and Oscillation
	9.2 Oscillation Air Flow
	9.3 Oscillation Speed
	9.4 Platen Position
	9.5 Replacing Graphite and Felt Pad
	9.6 V-Belt Tension and Replacement
	9.7 Conveyor Belt Tension
	9.8 Conveyor Belt Tracking
	9.9 Feed Rate
	9.10 Pressure Bar Adjustment
	9.11 Table Parallelism

	10.0 Operating Controls
	10.1 Amperage Meter
	10.2 LED Controller and Keypad
	10.2.1 Calibration
	10.2.2 Using the LED for Operations
	10.2.3 Inch/Metric Toggle


	11.0 Operation
	11.1 Braking System

	12.0 Maintenance
	13.0 Dust Port Layout
	14.0 Troubleshooting the Sander
	15.0 Troubleshooting the LED Unit
	16.0 Replacement Parts
	16.1.1 Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-25 ONLY
	16.1.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.2.1 Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-37 ONLY
	16.2.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.3.1 Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY
	16.3.2 Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.4.1 Upper Cabinet Assembly – Model WB-25 ONLY
	16.4.2 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.5.1 Upper Cabinet Assembly – Models WB-37, WB-43
	16.5.2 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.5.3 Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.6.1 Table Raising Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	16.6.2 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.6.3 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.6.4 Parts List: Table Raising Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.7.1 Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	16.7.2 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.7.3 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.7.4 Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.8.1 Pressure Bar Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	16.8.2 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.8.3 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.8.4 Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.9.1 Platen Assembly – Model WB-25 only
	16.9.2 Parts List: Platen Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.10.1 Platen Assembly – Models WB-37, WB-43
	16.10.2 Parts List: Platen Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.10.3 Parts List: Platen Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.11.1 Air Regulator Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	16.11.2 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.11.3 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.11.4 Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.12.1 Sanding Belt and Accessories – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	16.12.2 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories – Model WB-25
	16.12.3 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories – Model WB-37
	16.12.4 Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories – Model WB-43
	16.13.1 Tension Roller Assembly – Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
	16.13.2 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.13.3 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.14.1 Tension Roller Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY
	16.14.2 Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly – Model WB-43
	16.15.1 Electrical Box Assembly – Models WB-25 and WB-37
	16.15.2 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly – Model WB-25
	16.15.3 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly – Model WB-37
	16.16.1 Electrical Box Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY
	16.16.2 Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly – Model WB-43

	17.0 Electrical Connections
	17.1 Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
	17.2 Model WB-43 ONLY




